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TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED rvs :;,,,a._ d. Capital structure~ pre and post Scheme: the country ln the lasl 29 years. He was Trustee Priva te Limited; 

CIN; U5921TN1992PLCOl2845 Pre-Scheme: conferred lhe Padma Shushan Award. the (xil} Cheema Educational 
third Highest civilian award in rlld~ . in Foundation: (xiil)Namma Registered Office,.and Corporeite Off~ ; "Chaitanya", No.12, Khader Nawai .Khan Rottd, Nungembakkam, Particulars Amount (int} January 2020. He ls the recipientol ~ ming School Foundation; (xiv) 

Chennai • 600 006. Tel: 044·2833 2115 Authorised Share Capital Distinguished Service Award, gramed lo Indian Foundation ror Quality 
Email: tontaetus@tvsmotot.com I Wobslt&: www.tvsmotor.com 50,00,00,000Equlty $hares o f face value of (1 each so.00.00.000 lndivlduals who h.ave made oul$tandin9 Management: (xv) TVS 

STATUTORY ADVERTISEMENT ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE OF PART•II PARA 5 OF MASTER contributions tn the dissemination ancs Ch8ema Scho l arsh l p 
CIRCULAR SEBVHO/CFD/POD-2/P/CIR/2023193 DATED JUNE 20. 2023, READ WITH ANNEXURE· 

Total Authorised Share Capital so,00,00.000 promotion (ovecseas award 2019), 1he Foundation; ~xvi) TATA Indian 

Xll•A, PART II, PARA 1 OF MASTER CIRCULAR SEBIIHO/ODHS/DDHS-POD-1/PICIR/20251 Issued, Subscribed and paid-up share capital lshlkawa-f<ano Award (2012) by the Asian Institute of Sk IJs 

0000000103 DATED JULY 11, 2025 PURSUANT TO GRANT OF RELAXATION BY SECURITIES ANO 47 ,50.87, 114 EqultyShate.soffacevalueot,1 aach 47,50.87.114 Network of Quality, 1he apex body for Foreign Compan.los: 
EXCHANGE BOARD OF !NOIA (SEBI) VIDE THEIR LETTER NO. H0/49/12116(4)2026-CFD,RAC• Total 47,50,87,114 

quelityinAsia. (I) The Nortoo Motorcycle Co. 
DCR1 DATED FEBRUARY 9, 2026 FROM THE APPLICABILITY OF THE RULE 19(2)(b) OF THE Tha post-scheme sl\arecapltal of our Co«lpa.nyt.sset forth below: 

Under his leadership, his companl8S wet& Limited, UK·) (;w· TVS Motor 
SECURITIES CONTRACT (REGULATIONS) RULES, 1957. 

aw3rde<I 1he Deming Prize and the §Singapore 1e Limited. 
Post-Sche.rno: Japanese Quality Medil in 2002; He wa!; ,ngapo,•: (m) TVS Digital 

SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT BETWEEN TVS MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED 
PartlcuJars Amounl(ln t) 

conferred with ·ocdcr of O!plomatlc Merit" Pte . Ltd ., Sinlapore : 
AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS (Heung • In Medal) by the Pres;denl of (Iv) Sundaram Hot ing USA 

ThistS reference to Iha Sch&me ofAsrango.mol'\l botweon TVS Motor Company Limited (1'Company") and Authorised Sht'l.re Capital Korea. He was presented wllh an lnc .. USA 
its shareholders approved under sectioos 230 to 2.32 a11d other applicable provisions of the Companies 50,00.00.000Equity Shares of face value of u eacn 50.00.00.000 •·outstanding Institution Builder" Award at fAslQim~12c~ the 13" Man.aging India Awards by AIMA 
Act,. 2013 ("Scheme"). The Scheme was sanctioned by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tiibunat, 200.00,00.000 Cumulatlve Noo..Conw<tlble Redeemable P-tofeffinoe (All India Management Associa1iion) for (i) Tata Coffee Limil.ed; 
Chennal (''NCLT") vide order dated July 31. 2025 ("NCLT Ordor"). Shttres of face valve of , 10 each 2000,00,00.000 displaylng oxceptional visi on and (II) Orienlal Holels Llmltcd; 
The Scheme is divided into Ill parts, which broadly provides a.s follows: (i) Part I deals with definttions, Total Authorised Sh-are Capital 2050,00,00,000 teadership in buikfing an institution. in 2023, !iii) TVS Electronics Limtted; 
share capital and dale of taking effect ar'ld implementation or lhe Scheme: (ii) Part II deals with issue of Issued, Subscribed ~md paid-up ·$hare capital Conferred wtlh lifetime achievement award iv) Tbe Indi an Hotel s 
Preference.shares byway of bonus: and (Iii) Part Ill deals With gene,ru temlS and conclttlons that would be· by CNBC - TV18's India Business Company limited: (v) TVS 
appficable to the Scheme. 47,50,87, 114 Equity Shares ortaoe value on 1 each 47.50,87.114 Lea<:lership Awards (!BLA) in 2023 and in Motor Hatita Employees 

Welfare Foundation Private 
The Company filed the NCLT Order in a-Form INC 28 on Aug.us! 12, 2025.with the Registrar of 190,03,48.456 Cumulative Non--Conve,rtible Redeemabie Preference 2024 Ernst & Young rOOOgnlzed him with Umi1ed; {vi) Green Infra 8TV 
Companies. Chennal and the Scheme became effective from August 12. 2025. f0< mo,e details, Scheme Stuu&s oft 10 each 1900.34.84.560 ttle Life time Achievement award for his llmlted:('111) Emorald Haven 
is.available on ~bsite of1he½ompany at w,w,.tvsmotor.com. Total 1947,85171,674 decades of entrepreneunaJ excellence In Es~tes Limited; (vi.ii) Chenn(li 
Acco<d[ngfy. In order to implement Part II of lhe Scheme, !he Scheme Implementation Committee -Of the Shareholding paUom giving details of Its promoter group shareholding, group companies -

covolutionlzlng thO lwo wheeler Industry In Business Consulting Services 
•• India. He was honored with the Lifetime 

Board of Directors ot the Company on Septembct 01. 2025 has allotted 190,03,48,456 Cumulative Non- pre and post Scheme and debt strvclure- pre and post Scheme: Ad'llevement Award by the presti9ious E'i Private limited: (ilc) TVS 
Ca[lltal Funds Private Umlled: Conver1jbfe Redeemable Preference Shares (" NCRPS" I "'Preference Shares"). c1s per the r1:1tio (i) Details of pre and post Scheme EQUITY shareholding paltem o f the Company based on Awards for Corporate Excellence. The 

bx) Sund ra m N o n 4 prasetibed In th& Sctieme l.e.,4 NCRPS of face. value of INR 10 each folly paid up to each aqully sherehOldil)Q of the Company a-son August 25, 2025, Le., Recol'd Date under the Scheme: awa r d honors h i ~ unpara lle l ed onventiona l Energy share~der of the Company holding every 1 equity share of INR 1 each fully paic! up, whose name is 
Sr. Description Pro4 Scheme Post4 Scheme-• 

oonttlbutloo:s to lndlan manufacturing, Sys.1ems Llml.ted (xi} Lucas 
recorded In the regis.ler of members of the Company and/or the records of the depository(les) as eqully teadership and corpor~te soc ial 
shareholder of the Company as on R800l'd Oate. Le.,August 25, 2025. bywayof boous Issue. The NCR PS No Numt>Grof ¾ Number of % responsft111ity. 

TVS Limited(xii ) HN TI 
llmlled( xiii ) Sunda ram 

will be carrying coupon of 6% per annum and were allotted on September 0·1, 2025 ("Allotment Date"). eqully eqully Ho Is lhG Ohalrman or TVS Holdings Textiles Private Limited 
The NCRPS will bo i ooeomed a! par vaJue of, 10 oac:h.on the dat& fallu'lg 12 months ftol'll the Allolmaol shares shares Limited and Chai·rman Emeritus and (xix) Sundtam Fasteners 
Date, i.e. September O 1, 2025. The NC RPS 3fe proposed to be fjsted al N:atiooal Stock E>tohange of llldia (A) Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group Managing Oi<&etOf or Sur\daram-C1ay100 Limited {xx) ZF Commercial 
Limited {"NSE").and SSE Limited ("BSE' ' together with NSE raferrnd loas "Stock Exchanges"). 1 Indian limited, He .atso serves on the board of T V Vehicle Control Systems India 

The Comp.any has mad& applications to Stoek E.x:changos for lls.bng alid trading of NCRPS and h.as Promoter 23.87.8'2.786 50.2 23.87.82.7136 50.26 
Sundra,m tyeiar & Sons Private Limited, Limited (xxi) Cummins India 

a Tata Sons P ate Ltd .. (Tata Sons) the L1m;1ed (,oo;) AGA Khan Rural 
reoeived In-Principle approval for l fsting of NCRPS at NSE and BSE vide their letter no. NSE/LIST/50825 

b Ptomotcr Gtouo 30.000 0.01 30.000 0.01 holding oornpany of ihe conglomerate Tata SuppOtl Programme (lndla) 
dal.tid November 21, 2025, and letter no., OCSFAMAUBW/IP/3919/202~26 dated November 20, 2025, 

2 Foreign Gtoup~ 
~
xxiii ) TVS Investments 

respectively. Further the Company has received exemption letter dated February 9, 2026 from Securities . . . 
He is the Chaltrnan of 1nKo Centre {The rival8 Llm lt&d (xxl v) 

Exchange Boan;! of lndi,> rsesr} u:nQer Rule 19 (7) of Se<:urities and Contract$ (Regulalion) Rules 1957 Total .shareholding of Promoter and Promoto.r Inda- Korean Cultural and Information Southern Roadwa,ys Private 
("SCRR .. ) g,anUng retaxatioo from provisions or Rulo 19 (2) (b}or SCRR. Group (A)=(A)(1) + (A)(2) 23,88,12,786 50.2 23,88,12,7'86 50.27 Centte) which is a non-profit society set up Limited (XXV) Hatita Venu 
QlS.Gl.Q,s.u.RES fij -- w , T u "'."T. ,O n•na..LQE MI\S.I.E.8.....~ (8) Public shareholding In 2006 with •upport irom TVS Molor Private l imi1ed 
S!,~1£HQIQFO/PQD-,!PICIBulQ2Jl!)a DAT~Q JUN" 20, iQZa, Rl,AD ~ [TH l,Ntjl,XUR!a·~ll•8, PAR! II, 1 Institutions 19.58,24.160 41 .2 19,58,24,160 41.22 Company and Hyundai Motor India Llmi1ed 
PARA 1 OF MASTER CIRCULAB SEBIIHOIODHS/DDHS-PoD• 1{PICIR/2025i0000000103 DATED 2 Non-Institutions 3.99,72,141 8.41 3,99, 72.141 8.41 

to p!omote a sustalnable. meanlogful 
J!JI.Y ll, 2025 eUBSUl!.NI IQ !,RANT QE BELA~8IIQN 11:i'. SEQ!JBII IElle,tlll E~ll&N!:lE BOABll intercultural diaJogue betweell India ~md 
OF INDIA (SEBI) VIDE THEIR LETTER NO. H0149/12118{4)202~.CFD-RAC-DCR1 DATED FEBRUARY Total 18)=8{1) + 812\ 23.57,96,301 4.9.6 23,57!96~301 49.63 Soulh Korea. 

~..20?~ EB.OM..IH.l'. e,PelJ<;e,(llU!Y Qf THE BU,~~ )(bl.QF THE §!;C\/BIILl;.$..G;Qll!I Bl>Ql (C) Sharet.: held by custodians and against which He ha:s held va,ious Important positions In 

!RE!,ULATIQNS)BULES, 1957: ORs havo been lssu.cd / Non Promoter• Non the lncfLan Industry. such ~s the President, 
Public sharellolder ConfedtHaUon of lodian lnduSt,y and the 

a. Name of the Company: TVS Motor Comp~nyLimiter1 ESOPTrusl 4.78.027 0.11 4,78,027 0.10 
President. Society of Indian Automobile 
Manufacturers. b. Address of Registered Office and Corporate-Office of Company: Challanya, No. 12, Total (C) 4,78,027 0.11 4,78,027 0.10 Heis also a Director on tlMl Ce-ntraJ Board of Khadc, Nawaz Khan Road. Nungambakkam. Chennal • 600006, Tamil Nadu, India. Grand Total (A)• (B) + (C) 47,50.87,114 100.0 47,50,87,114 100.00 Reserve Sank of tndia; and He is also 1he 

c. Details of cha.nge of name ,nd/orobjec·t clau.se: 'Thor& has beOn no chal'tg8 In thlJ Equity shatoholding of tho Company pufsuant to lho Scl!e,oo. viCech.atiman of vt11ious Tata Trusts, locha's 

(i) Below are ~he deiails (>f chainges In name of the Company; (ii) Dela Us of pr:e and post Sch em& PREFERENCE shat&hold1ng pattetn of th& Co.mpafly based on 
most respected and largest pflilanthrop.C 
foundation and lhf) majonly shareholder of 

S.No. Oato Evonc I Chango Name aftorChal\go Remarks shareholding of the Company as on August 25. 2025, i,e., Record Date under the Scheme: the Tata group. 
1, June 10, 1992 Incorporation as a private Sundaram Auto Engineers Cettificate of Sr. De.scrip ti on Pre-Scheme Post,.S<:heme# 

limited company under (India) Private Limi!ed Incorporation issued No Number o f % Nun,b~r of % Mr. Kunnath Wlth a cateor spanning decade In the Current Oirectorshlps 

tho Companies Aci, 1956 by ROC. Chonnal on equ)ty equity Narayana.n automobiJ& lndustty, Radhakrlshnan IS Indian Companies: 

June 10. 1992 shares sh.ares Radha.krishnan widely ,ocognlsed fot his custome, 4 cent6c (I) TVS Ctedit Services 
approach, commitment 10 qua lily. Limited; (;f) TVS Motor 

2. September 4, Conversion from private Sondaram Auto Engineers Word 4 Private· deJeted (A) Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group 
Designation: 

tochno1ogica1 acumen, excoptlontH Seivices Limited 
1995 flmitOO to publtC Umiled (India) Limited from the name 1 Indian 

Dilect0< & CEO 
fetidershlp skU1s and uniqoo abll!ty to Foreign Companies: 

oompany A Promoter . . 95 51 .31 144 50.26 connect with people. (I) TVS Lanka Privato Llm,tod. 

3. Apr;r 25, 2000 Change of name TVS Suzuki Limited - B Promoter Groun . . 1 20000 0.01 He was insttumental In expanding the Sri L.anka; (i~· PT lVS Motor 
Ago: 63 years operations of tho Company lntcmatiooany Company In ooosla: \I ii) The 

4. November 7, Change of name TVS Motor Company Present name ol the 2 Foreiqn . . . . lncludlng setting up a pfant in lndoncSia In Norlon Motorcyc e Co 
2001 Umlted Company Total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Appoi n1ment Date: 2007 and cnlol'fng !ho thf88•Wh08lec Limited. UK. (Iv) TVS Motor 

Group (A)• (A)(1) + (A)(2) . . 95,52,51.144 50.27 segment In 2008. Company(Europe) B.V. (Ii) Below a.re 1he details o f changes fn object clause of lhe Company : 
(B) Publlc shareholding 

October 23, 2018 He Is also an Executive Committee fill Oirt:,12:[li:!JiRi Year Changes in object clause 
Institutions 78.30.92.640 41 .21 Member of the Society of Indian Automobile ( I ) Sunda t am Aulo 

A. The malo obj&cts to bo pUtsued by_ too Company on ils tneo<PO(atioo are: • 
1 . . 

DIN: 02599393 2000 2 Non--lnstitutions 1600 92 564 8.42 
Manofacturers {SIAM) and chairs lhe Tv/0- Components Li:mited {ii) Neo . . Wheeler CEO Council at-SIAM . Strategic Motors Lf:mlted. To carry on the business of retail ;:md wholesale dealers in petrol. diesel. gas an<I oil agents, Total IS\;; Bl1l + Bl2l . . 94 31.85,204 49.63 

):
rage proprietors. repairers:, cle1rners and store rs. of taxicab, omnl bus. atAo-ri<;kshaiw, motorcar, (C) Shares held by cu!ltQdiams and against which Mr. Vijay Sankar Mr. Vijay 5.$nkar holds Master's in Business CurTent Directorships 
ry . ..=ind oth~r pub1icot privata convey a Mes and omni bus. motor car, iorry. motor~ycie. scoot or, 

DRs have been issued / Non Promoter4 Non Adminis!ration from the J L Kellogg Indian Companies: 
scooter ma, mopedo, other vehicic. repairers, garage builders, deafe,s in automotive components Publlc shareholder Designation: 

Graduate School of Managemenl, li} Chernplast Sanmar 
andaoce$$0ries of allkindsanctautomobile engineers. Northwestern University, and i& a.lso a lmited; (ii) Ori&nl.al Hotels ESOP Trust . . 19, 12.108 0.10 lndePC<1de1lt Director qualified CharteredAccountanL Lfmited; (iii) Transpon To can-yon lhe bu~ness of electriaans, ektcbical e:ineers, electrical contraCIOfS and ceparrnrs 
of -au elee1tonk: e·quJpment used on all types- of app !cations. and manufacturers of all ktnds of Total (Cl . . 19,12,108 0.10 Vij ay Sankar is Uw Chairman of The Cotporation ol tr\dla Ltd.; (iv) 

electrical machinery and e-!ectricaf appatatus for any purpose whatsoever. Grand Tolal IA)+ (Bl + (C) . . 1,90,03,48,456 100.00 Age: 53 years Sanrnar Group, headquartered in Chennai, Kaveri Retreats and Resorts 
India, wnh manufacturing facilities i.fl ihe Lid.; (v) Sanmar Conso!fda-

To carry on the business of founders of ferrous and non4 ferrous metals, sheet4 metat wor.k, press # Prior to Augvst 25, 2025, i.e,. Recotd Date the Company has not is.sued eny prefe,ence shares. 
Mexico, Egypt, and several locations l ions Pvt Ltd.; (vi) -SCL 

shop apparatus. v.-ekling enginoo,s. ,ert19e,a1ot and air conditioning and environmental control (iii) Details of debt structure of the Company as pre and po$t Scheme: Appofntment Oat,: across Sooth India. The Group has a strong Consultancy and Trad,ng Pvt 
system engineers. Particulars of O.ebt Securities Pre-Soheme (principal Post Scheme (principal March 20. 2024 presence in key indl.1$try segments • Ltd.; (vii) NS Family lnvest4 

{Inserted vide special resolution passed at the extra-ordinary ggneral meeting of the ·Company amount out•tandlng In amount oul$tandlng In Che micals ( including Specia lity ments P Ltd,: {vmi Barbourne 
, crore} , crore} DIN: 00007875 Chemicals), Engineeririg Technologies Trading Pvt ltd.; i1, Stargate 

held on 24' April 2000) Enterprises Pvt. LI .: (x) V S 

B. The;objects incidental 0, ancillary to the Attainment of the; main objects are:- Non-Convertibfe Debenture.5 (NCO$} 125 00 125.00 {Products and Steel Castings) and Trading and Consultancy Pvt. 
Face value: Rs. 1,00.000 

Shipping and has a turnover of Ltd.; {xi) C Sankar Trading and 
Sobject to tM provtsions of the Cof'npaniesAct, 1956, to provlcf.8 for the welfare of tho d1mctom. 

Coupon rate: Repo rate + 140 Bpi 
approx;malefy US$1 ,6 billloo Consultancy Pv1. Lid.; (xii) M 

Trustees and Employees or Ex~OlrectotS. Ex-Trustees or Ex-Employees of the Company and lh-e Well recognized for its high ethical S~nkar Trading and Cons-uJ-
wives, Widows and famil~ or the dependants or conneCOOfls of such persons. by bui1ding or Allotment Date: Maroh 14, 2023 standards, the Sanmar Group has robust tancy PvL Ltd: (xfii) Southern 
oontribuli:ng to the building of housas, dwetllngs., by granl$ of money. pens,ons, ,gratuities, Tenure: 3 Years corporate govemaoce methods and a India Chamber of Commerce 
allowancos, bonuses or other paymont:s, o,: by creating and from Umo to tlmo subscribing or Number of NCOs: 12,500 strong focus on corporate social and Industry: (xiv) Young 

coriiribuiing to provident and other associations. lnslitutlons, funds I)( trusts aOO by providing or respoosmilily (CSR). Presidents Organisation 
Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference . 1.000.35 Mr. Sankar Is an l,ndependent Director on ffhenna; Chapter): (xv) SCL 

subscribing 9r contributing towards places of instn,1ction ~md .recrealiQn Of hospitals and Shares (NCRPS) esearch Pnvate Limited: 
d it.pensaOOS. medtCal and other auenda.noe and olher as$istanee as the Company sl\all lhmk fil Fa,c value; INR 10/• per NCRPS 

the Boards of several listed entities. He also gvi) Chennai Willingdon 
anel lo subsetibe oc contribute or otherwise assist or to gvatantee money to charltabk. serves as a Vice Presidem or tM Tamil orporate ~oundatlon: ()(Vl1) 
tienevolenl, religious, scientific, nationaJ or a med i.nstitutioos, bodies and ot>jectsvAlich shall have Coupon ra1c: 6% p.a. Nadu Tennis Association. Trustee of The Chennai Heritage;: (xviii) 
moral orother daims to the support or aid by the Company eilher by reason of locality of operation Allotment Date: September 1, 2025 Childs Trust HcspftaJ ·and the Voluntary Federation oflndUlJl Cllambo1 
orpubllcand genetaJ utfllty but nol for polltlcalpurpos0s. Tenure: 12months from the Allotment Oale Heatlh Setvlces (VHS) and on !he Boaro of of Commerce and Industry 

Governors of the Medical Research 
(The words "or otherwise" after the words "general vtiflty" be repJaced with the wotds "but not for Number or NCRPS: 190.03.48,456 Founda6on (Sankara Nelhralaya) and CPR Foreign Companies: 

NII political purposes .. vide special resolution pa.ssed at the extre·ollfinary general meeting held Qn Total 125.00 2,025.35 Environment Education Conlee. He also 
f?.3J.IJ)J(W9rshlP.S 24" Apr# 2000). f. Name.soften largest shareholders of the Company- number and percentage of sh,res held by serves as a member of lho Governing Body 

or Tho Cancor lnslltut• (WIA). Adyar. li) Sanmar Holdings Limited: 
Other Obj eds of the Company not included in (A)and (B}are: each of them, their interest, if any, as on August 25, 202S: Chenoa,. h) Tho KCP Llmllod; (fd) NS 
1. (i) To carry on and undortak& the b1.1.slnasses of trading. hlre pu,chase and t&aslng company and Sr. Name. of the Shareholder Number of % of total Number of 11/o of total Ho Is the Honorary Consul G&nettd or 

Family Consolidations Private 
10 finance lease/hire purchase opemtions of an kinds either singly/jointly/or on a syndication/ No EquUy cqully Prcfo.roncc Proforenc• limited: {iv) lndlan Chemical 

Denmark. In Chennal alld was llOOourod Council: (v) SHL Research oonsortium/participativellead basis including import leasi.ng! hire pun::ha-s,e, CJOSS t>Q<dec leasing f Shares holding Shares holding with Oonman<s Knight's Cross for his Pvt, L td. ; (vi ) Silkroute 
hire purch.ase. lease / hir8 pUrchase funding, lease / hue managemsnt, provide venture capl!.al, 1, TVS Holdings Limited 23.87,82.7136 50.26 95151 ,31, 144 50.26 rnmal1table consular sorvk:e. lndchem Limited (vii) SHL 
vendor plans. pu,chaslng. selling, hldn9 or totting on hire. alt kinds or plant and rr.achlnery and 2. ICICI Prudential Balanced Advanlage Securi ties (Al~h·a) Limited 
equipm.ent that the company may think fit and to assist in financing of an and every kind and Fund 2.98.53.719 6.28 11 .94. 14,876 6.28 (vlh) N Sankar opertios and 
desCtiption of him purcha!;e ordefecrect payment or similertransaciions and lo subsldise, finance 3. Axis Mutual Fund 62.89.945 1.32 2.51 .59. 780 1.32 Holdi~ Private Limited (ix! 
or assist ln substdrSlng orflnaJlcillQ the sale or maJn.tenan,co of any goods. anleles or comm<>dltles 

4. NP$ Trust 61.26.796 1.29 2.45.07.184 1.29 
YPO 1h Asia Chapt•r (X 

of all and every kind and description upon any terms whatsoeve, and to pu,chase ot otherwise Sanmar Shipping Umited 
dee;I in all forms of immovable and movable property including land and btli'lcfings, ptani and 5. Canar3 RobeOO Mutual Fund 54.28.247 1.14 2,17.12,988 1.14 

Cucrent Dlrcctorsh lra machinery, equipmenl , ship. aircraft, automobiles including two wheeler$ ar.d three wtlee!ers, 6. Europacific Growth Fund 48,72,835 1.02 1,94.91.340 t.02 Mr. Shaflesh Mr, Shailesh Haribhak.6 is • globally 
Harlbhaktl reoognized thought leader. serial innovator, Indian Companies: lfactOf's. tlllors. threshors. dryers, motor vohJcles of all kinds, Mgloes. genetalors. computor 7. Govemmenl of Sinqannre 43,77.048 0.92 1,75,08,192 O.S2 and sustainabifity evangelist. A pioneer in (I) Baj a} Electricals LIO: software and hardware, all types and kinds ot appliances. domestic or otherwise. computers and 8. New World Fund Inc 43.28,977 0.91 1, 73, 15,908 0.91 Environmental, Social, and Governance 

f
i i) Adani Power L td; a!J con!;umer. oommercial and industrial items and to lea.se or otherwise deal with them in any 

9, SBI Retirement Mutual Fuoci 36,87.657 0.77 1,47,50,628 0.77 
Designation: (ESG) princ;ples, he has dedicated h;s me i ll) P <otoan E-Gov manner whatsoever Including res.ate the,oof , regaru1ess. or whether the p,operty purchasod and lndepec,denl Director 

leased be ne•w and I or used. 10. Invesco India Mutual Fund 35, 10. 178 0.74 1,40,40, 712 0.74 to addres·sing two of humanity's greatest Teohnoloiies Ltct:Jtv} Swiggy 
ctiaUenges· inequality and d imate change. Ltd: (v) akash ducaUonal 

(ii) To undertake and carry on aJI operations and transaCOOfls in regard to business of any kind in For de4fUs of ten largest shareholders of the Company - number and percentage of shares, a~ on Age: 69 years His visiona,y leadership spans five services Limit~d; \vi) Generali 
the s~me way as an Individual capitelisl may lawfully undertake and carry oul and, in particular, the December 31 , 2025, rofor to section Utlod Ca~tal Sttuctu,& of tho information momotandum dat8d decades. during which he has transformed Central Life nsui aoce 

financing o f hire purci'lase conttacts·relatlng to prop0tty or ass&ts of any Clescriptlon. either fo<ed or February 13, 2026 available oo web~e of the Company at www,tvsmotor.com Industries, redefined govemance, and Compgny Llm i le d : 

movable. soch as houses. lands, vehicies and govemment bonds g. N.amq and details of Promoters. educational qualifications, ex oerience, addres$: Appointment Dal~: champion exponef!tial technologies 10 (vi i ) Gene r ali Centra l 
AprU 1. 2024 fostersustalnab&e de\lelop,ment. Insurance Company Umiled: 

(iii) To carry on the businesses of finance, foreign exchange, investment oomp~ny and an Sr. Name of Promoter Address Experience Educational 
~
viii) Continuum Gre-en 

inveslmenl trust company ar\d to invest Jh and I or finance and / or promote al'Kl f or &s-labbsh in its No. Qualificatlons He founded and grew his own firm ne,gy Limtted: (b:) Gaja 
own name or -as a holding company, or by entering Into partnership with otl\El(S. Investment 1. TVS Holdings Llml!O<I "Chalianya•. No.1 2. Nol Nol 

DIN: 00007347 achieving an extraordinary 2000x Attemative Asset Manage-
expansion. His tenure as Chairman of ment Urn.itod: {x) Planet oompanies, finance companies alld brokerage houses, borrow and faise monies to underwrite, (Formerly known a-s Kllader Nawaz Khan Road. AppUcable Applicable global accounting networks such as 800, People & Profit Consulting Pvt 

sub-underwrite, lo invest in, to acquire and hold, sell, buyo, otherwise deal in sh.ares, debentures, SunderanrClayton limited) Nungambakkam, Saker Tilly. and Moores Rowland Ltd: (xi) GovEVA Private 
de001'lture stocks. bonds, units. obll!)rlt.ions and socurilies issuod or guafanteod by Indian or Choonal . 600006 Tamil N'adu. exempflfied his. leadership capabilities. In Limited; (xii) 18S Fintech India 
Foreign Governments, States. Oominloos, Sovereigns. MulliclpallUes, or P-ubli,c Autl'lorities or h. Name and details of Board of Directors (experience Including curTcnt I past position held In 2018. h-e pivoted h1s focos to sostalnablllty, Pvt Ltd: (x[i;) Brookprop 
bo(fies arid shares. stocks, debentures. debenture stocks, bonds. obrtgaffons and securities other firms: teaching himself Physi-cs, Chemistry, and Management Seivices Pvt 
ts sued and guaranteed by any company, corporation, soci&ty, t'irmor pets.on whether Incorporated Name and other Brief Profile Other 8iok,gy to better understand the prinaples l td: (xiv) Cnergyis lnfotecri 
or established In India °' o.lsewhere bul nol todo tho business of banking as defined In the Banking details of director OlreetorahJ- o f exponential technotogles and India Pvt Lid; (xv) YCWI 
RegulatiooAcl. 1949. Mr. Sudar&han Venu, Chairman and 

environmontal stewacdship, Green Solutions Pvt Ltd; 
Mr. Sudarshan Venu ,ucaml l2lc11c;igablJU. He s.eives as Chairman o f Shailesh (xvi) Stair Dlg;taJ Pvt Lid; (XYh) 

(iv) To carry on the busine!;s ol bill discounting, hundi discounting. cheque discounting and Managin,g Director, hokls a Graduate Indian Companies-: Hruibhakti & Associates.. Vice Chairman of Mirae Asset Investment 
d fscou.ntlng or any other type of negotiablo fn.sltuments and olher type of lnstrumonts. to Designa~lon: 

Oegtee wilh Honors hi the Jerome Fisher (i) TVS Holdings Limited; GOvEVA Consolting Pvt. Ltd.. Non- Ma,1agers (India) Private 
purchase. accept. assign debts a.nd to car1y on the business of accepting, OO•aocepting of Cha1rtnan and 

Program in Management and Tech"°'°!Jy (IIJ Coroman<tol lntomallonal Executive Chatrman of Aakash Educational Limited (xviii) Sharai Cle~n 
negotiable instrumentsand.-elated activities, Ma~lng Ol:rector 

from the University of Pennsylvania~ USA. Limited; (iii} TVS Credit Services ltd.. Bharat Clean Rivers Rivers Foundation 

(v) To undertake and exeoute or constitute any trust and to subscribe and act as and to undetLake 
He also comptotod a M.Sc. In lntematlonat Services limited; (iv) TVS Foundatloo and holds leacre,shlp posltions Foreign Companies: Technology Maoogement from the Waiwictc; Electric Mobllhy Umiled: actoss Industries, Including education, GajaAdvisors Lid, Mauritius and carry on the office or offices and duties of trustees. custodian trustiMJs. executors. Manufacturi ni Group attactied to 

administrators, fiquicfators, receivers, treasurers. attorneys, nominees and agents and to manage A9e: 37 years unrvo.rslty or arwick !n U.K. He wa:s (v} TVS Housing Finance technology, clean energy, and fina.oaal Past Direstor!ihies 
the (unds ol all kinds ol llusts and to render pefiodicadvioe oc, investments, fir.anoe., tax.ation and awarded a 8 .S. m Mechanical Engineering Private limited;. (v~· Galaxy services. (t) Rapldue Technolo¥,ies 
to lnv&St lhooo funds from time to time in various rotms iJlcfudlng sh.atO:S, torm toans. debentures Appointment Date: from the Schoo1 of Engineeri:ng and Applied Health fnsuranCG ompany He is renowned for his g(oundbreaking Private Umited; (li)Adani otal 
etc, and carry on custodial servloes and as a custodian to send.on behalf of d lents. the secu1i1ies Februaty 1, 2013 Scienoos and B.S. in Economtcs from tho Lirnited: (vii) S. Venu Tn.istee contributions to ESG anct sustainability, Gas Ltd, (UI) Gaja Truslee 

Wharloo School. Private Limited; (viii) VEEYES including introducing lnteg-rated Reporting Company Private Limtled: for registration of transfers, oollect dividends a-nd otller retumsfmoomes and to carry on all other 
He is- also ttie Managing Oirector of TVS 

Ch:irlt les Founda tion : anc! l)tt)neering pathways to achieve ~Net 
~

v) Bennett Coleman and 
funclions as are normally carried on by custodians and tosafekeep the secunti&setc. DIN: 03601690 (fx) Cheema Educational ornpany Umit&d (v) L&T 
(vi) To give advice on or to otre1, give. take. circulate and/01 othetwise ocganlso, ac:ccpl or 

Holdmgs Ltd, the H<>kltng Company, and Foundation; (x) J upi ter Zero.'" His leaders.hip fn CSR, governance. 
Fln,anoe Limtted {vi) Torrent Chairman of TVS Ctedd Services limited, Cul tu·1a l and Hentage and sustainability committees has eatned Pharmac&utk:als ltd (vii) Slue Implement, any take-overs, mergers, demergers. amalgamation or acquisitions or schemes for tile Noo-Banking Finance arm of the Group Foundation; ~ i) TVS Cheema him ptestlglous aoco4ades such as the 

diversification. rehabilil:ation or r~tructuring of any business, concern, uncferta~ing, company, Since lakin~ the helm as Ma.naf:}ir,g Vlvei<anan<ta SuslalnabUl!y Award (2022), Star Limiled (Viii) Epigeneres 
Scholarship oondation: (xii) Biotech Private limited body cotpo<ate, parlnershlp ot other f11m or any associa.liOO of pGrsons, wh-ethor lncorporat&d or Director. Su afshan has accelerated S VSTni stee Private Umltad the Globa1 Competent 8o3fds Designation, (ix) Dscovr Joumeys Private 

not. by acquisltion of shares or assets alld liabllltiesandwhether as a going concern or as a part of Motor's growth and transformation. Over Foreign Companie$: and an honorary Doctor of letters from ITM Um11ed (x) Roevpl Ventures 
the concern or otherwise as may be required, having regard to business exigencies. alld to the last decade, TVS Motor's revenue has 

(I) Th• Norton Motorcy<:10 Co. 
Univo,sity. Private Limited {xi) Reliance 

promote Of procure the Incorporation. formation or setting up of any concern °' underlaking tripfed ant! th~ro has been sJgntficant Enterprises and Ventures 
whether as Coinpa,,y, body oo,potate. partn&1shlp or any othet association of pel'SOOs for growth in lhe Company's market-share both Um;1ed. UK· M TVS Motor Private Limited (xii) Hubtown (Singapore) Pie l imited, 
eng8$Jing in any Industrial, oommerdal or business activities. in lndta a!W intematf0na11y, The CQrnpany 

Singapo,&; (di) TVS Otgila1 Limi1ed (xiii) Ohanlaxmi Sank 
has also taken Orsi plac& In Customer Limited (Xiv) lnvosco Asset 

(vii) To carry on the business of money ch.angers and lo deal in foreign exchange in cash, Satisfaction foe four years In a raw, U1 the P te . Ltd . , Si ng-apor e; Man.agemttnt \India) Private 
ttave41er'!. chequMO< in any olherforrn. prestigious J. O. Power Awards. Sudarshan 

~
w) TVS Holdings {SingApore) limited (xv H exaware 

{viii) To i.lndertake trad1ng dealing In foreign exchange Jn all markets both domestic and has been at th& forefront of TVS Mot0<'s te. ltd TechnoloQies Lfm ited 
international and to conduct any other activities relaied to t.hese markets. global expansion. playing a pfvotal role in Past Directorships (xvi) Future Lifestyle Fashions 

tile Company's growth in Afric-a. Asia, -and (I) Swiss E,Moblhty Group Limited (xvii) Hercules Invest 
(Clause 1 was amended vide special re.solullon passed at th& extra-Otdinary goo~ra1 meeting o t Latam. TVS Motor llOW has a leading (Hotd;ngJ AG: (;;) sw;ss ments Umlted gviii) Capital 
the Company hetd on2431 April 2000), position in many of these markets, E-Mobili1y Group (Schweiz) First Limited ix) Ambuja 

14. (i) To canyon the buSIOO$SOf an investment company a,,d for that purpose tC> lnv8'st irl. aequlre especially Africa. Sudarshan al so AG Cements Limited (xx) E.levar 
sp~.arh8aded key acquisitions such as the Oigftel Infrastructure Private 

any shares, stocks, debentu1es, debentute•stock. bonds, obligations or securities by original Iconic British brand. NO!too Mototcycfes, Limited (xxi ) Rai6mond 
subscription, participation in syndi-cates, ten<ler. purchase, exchange or ot~e and to Guided by his vision to continuously stiape Limited (x:xli) Gol ffshore 
subscribe tor the same whether or nol fully· paid up, either condilionBlly or otherwise, to guarantee and evolve mobility lo meet fuluce needs, Limited (~xiii) JK Pape, 
the subscription lhotoof and to exorcise and ontorco all tights a1ld pow&.rs conferred by o.r ho has alSO champio,ied electric vehlct-es Limited (xxlv) I ndian 
incidental to the ownership thereof and to actvance. deposit or lend money against securities and and .sustainable practices, making TVS a Pelrochemk:als Corpor.,lion 
proper1k!$ to Of wilh a.ny company, body corporate, firm, pel'$0fl or association or without securily front4 cunner In India's ·electric lwo-wheeler limited (xxv) Adltya Birla 
and on SIJCh terms as inaybedetmm,ood from time to time. ma1kot. Chemicals (lndla) limited 

~
xvi; ACC Limited \xxvii) 

(ii} To accept gift of properties movable oc Immovable aDd to deal wlth such properties In a;iy Mr. Venu Srinivasan Mr. Venu Sfinfvasan, Chairman Emeritus Current D irectorshig;s ve(eSI Kanto Cyl nd(>( 
manner as mayseeme)(pedienl. an.d Managing Ditocto, has made majot Indian Companies: Limited %xviii) Mahindra 

(iU) 'fo act as technical ~dvisors or consultants. lnvestm8nt advisors, financial consultants, De&ignat.ion: 
contnbution to the automotive iodustry and 

!;~ TVS Holdings Limited; Ufespace evolopers Umlted 
nation building at large .tor ova, rou, I) Sund·aram-Ctayton lxxi x} Mor arj eeTex tiles 

man.agoment consultants, market surveyo,-s and provkle advloe. services and coosultancy i-n Chairman Emeritus decades and has facaitated the Comrniny Limited; (iii(. TVS Electric i m ltod (XXX) Future 
various fields. such as, general, admJnistrative, commerciaJ. financial, tegal, economic, fabour, and Managmg Oirectc> to eme,ge as third largest lWO•wheelor Mobili ty fmiled ; (iv) Enterprises Limited (x,xxi) 
industrial, public relations, scientific. technical, c;lireci and indirect t~xation and other levles, ~nufa,cturer in India, His, experience and Sundaram Auto Compo- Metropolis Healthcare Umiled 
sli'ltlstical, accountancy. quality control, lnvontory oontrot. data p,rocessing. human behaviour, Age: 73 years 

Innovative excellence have helped the nenls Limited ; (vi TVS (xxxii) MavenvfSta technolo 
portfolk> management. and/°' toorter such sef"'nCes or technical know..t,ow and/ 0< management Company in broadenings its product Housing Finance rivale ~

es ~rivate limited (xxxiii) 
servioes to any company, body corporate, firm or person orperso'lS and also 811 merchant banking portfolio from time to time and establishing Llmiled: (vi) TATA Sons WTI L lndus1, ies Private 

activities and organising collections and repayment Of public deposits tovariouscoc~te bodies. Appointment Date: lhe Company's ptesQtlce across th& globe. P,rvate Limited: (vii) T.V. Limited (xx.xiv) Viginlillion 
January 27, 2000 His dedication to tho trnnsformatloo of tural Svndram Iyengar & Sons Wind Turblno lnstallators 

(Clause 14 amendod vide spocinl teSOlttt)oo passed at lho txJta4 ord/tuuy general mooting of tho India by ernpowering women in th~ rur~1 Private Umlted: (viii) LV Private l imited £x."Xxv) Karam 
Company held on 2,~ April 2000). areas that can be see.n through his passion Trustee Private Limi1ed: Chand Thapar Bros (Coal 

All othe,- object clauses of tne Memorandum of Associatton were renumbereo vlde special resofut♦on DIN:00051523 towards settin~up the Srinivasan Services (1x) S. Venu Truste<1 Pdvato Sales) Lid (xx-xvi) Fulme 

pass&dal the extra~rdlnary general meetlngof lh& Company held on 24"' Aprl12000 Trust (SST), w icll has touched the lives of limiled; (x) VS Trustee Pcivaf& Con~nued on nexf page ... 1.6 mi\Jion people In 2500 villag~s across Umiled; (x1) Venu Srinivasan 

- - - - epaper.jansatta.com - - - -
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... co11tlnuod ftom previous pfgO 

Mr.Bala&obramanyam 
Srir.am 

De!iignation: 
Independent Oirect0r 

Age: 67 y•ats 

Appointment Dato: 
Janvary 24, 2023 

DIN: 02993708 

Ms. Kalpana Un:,dkat 

Designation: 
lndependenl Oirecior 

Age: 55 years 

Appointment Date: 
December 15, 2025 

D>N, 02490816 

Value Retail Limited (xxxvii) 
Future Caplt-al Flnanclal 
Services limited (x.xxviii) 
Mafibhaktl Motl India Private 
Um1ted (xxxix) Overs·eas 
Infrastructure Alllance (100,ia) 
Private Limited {xxxx) Kolak 
Mahi ndra Tru-steeshrp 
Services Limited (XLI) Th• 
lnvestmen1 Trust or lndla 
limited (XLII) LIC ?enslon 
Fund Limited {XLIII) FinanQia.1 
Plannlog Corpocal100 India 
Private Lim ited ( XLIV) 
Milestone Capital Advisors 
Private LimHed (XLV) JM 
Financia l Asset 
Reconstruction Company 
Limited (XLVI) Mentorcap 
Management P.-lvate Ll:m1ted 
{XLVII) Blvevine Tectinologies 
Prlvato llmitod (XLVlll) 
Quadrum Solutions Private 
limited (XllX) Flntotal 
Insi ghts And Resources 
Private Limited (l) Landmarks 
Financial Advisory Servk:es 
Private Limited {LI) First 
Policy Jnsurance Broker!. 
Private Um~ed (LIi) Clo<Jd 
lnfosotuuons Private UmUed 
{LIii) Acme Wind Power 
{Tenkasi} One Private Umlted 
{LIV) Warmond Trustees & 
Executors Private Limited 
{LV) l=cQflrst Sewices Limited 
{LVI) Future People Services 
Llmlled (LVII ) Cr&atlve 
Collabor a tion Advisor s 
Privato llmltod (LVIII) ESG 
Minds Private Limited (LIX) 
OesaJ Harl.bhakli Consullfng 
Private Limited (L'.X) Neue 
Allianz Cofporate Services 
Private Limited (LXI) For-Audit 
Quality Private Limited (LXJI) 
Financia l P l ann i ng 
Svpervlsory Foundation 
{LXUI N&xt.Gen Finance 
Enablers 

Mr. 8 Sriram has held sevetal key executive. Current Diroctorsh ip.s 
positions in his ~reer inclvding MMaging Indian Companies: 
Director & CEO, IDBI Bank Ltd.; Managing (I) ICICI Bank Umrtcd; (II) TVS 
Director, State Bank of lndla and Managing Credit Services Lirni ted· 
Direct.or. State Ban!< of8ikaner &Jaipur. (m) Nippon Life Ind.a As·sel 
Hf3 has held various key {ISSignmeots in the Man ag em en t Lim it ed ; 
State Sank Group In Cc&drtand Risk. Rela11, {ivl lndialdees.ctm'l limlle~: 
Operations, IT, Treasury, Investment (v TV,S Suppl_)' ~ti.am 
Banking Internationa l Operaltons So I u t , o n s l I m I I e d ; 
p t' d s Ill , 1 s I J (vi ) Na tional Sank for 

aymefl an e en en ys ems an Financing lnfrastrvcture and 
Small Scale Industry. 08vek>prn0nt(Na8FIO): 
He was a part--time member of the Forc,lgn Companies: 
tnsolveocy & Bankruptcy Bo.3rd of India. H0 N'I 
is also an External ln11es1ment Committee ' 
member of British In lemalional Investment, e.a~Ws.t\lR.1 
UK. (i) Horne Cred,t India Anance 

Pr- i va te Li m ited ; 
{II) Oreamph.19 Technologies 
Private Limited; (iii) National 
Highways Infra lnvostment 
Managers Private limited; 
(iv) M ulll Cor'n modiry 
Exchange o f lndla Limited 
(v) Gujarat Slate Energy 
Genera t ion Llm ( ted 
{vi) National Bulk Handling 
C°'potation Private Umlt8d 
(vii) S81 Business Process 
Manag ement Serv ices 
Private Limiled (viii} S81 
F=aclors Limited (ix) $Bl Cards 
and Payment. Services 
limited (X) SBICAP Secorities 
limited (xi) SB! Foundailon 
{xii/ I 0 81 Bank Limited 
{xlO SB! Ge.oora1 Insurance: 
Compa n y l i m it ed 
{xiv) Unitach Umded (xv) SB} 
OFHI Umlted (xvi) Protevista 
Business Advisors Ltmited 
{xvii) SBI ure Insurance 
Company limited 

Ms Kafpana Unadkal is a:n experienced C~t.~Qt\b.lllS.: 
tndepefl('.lent Dire~tor wilh over a clecad<t of lndl.an Companies: 
boardroom ex.penenoe and more than 25 . . . 
years of cross-bolder leg.at andgovem~nce {1) Eris ltfescienoes Limited; 
expertise. ( ii ) Avenue Supermarts 
Ms Kalpana 1s a duaJ-<iuatlfied SOiicitor Limited: (iii) TVS Credit 
{India and UK) and was a senlor partno.r at Services Limited 
Khaitan & Co. and .a fonno:r Co-Head of Foreign Companies: 
Ashurst's India Ptacllce (Lon<lon). (.) TVS M 1 (s· ) 
Ms Kalpana specia.lises fn cross border p' . 0 or mgaPQre 
joint ventvreJ and M&As (internationaJ anct to.Ltd , 
domestic), and corporate govemanoe laws eastPJ~Q.!'.Mlle& 
aA? offer~ preclical ~olulion~ to ci.ie:nts on {I) Essal Mining & fndustr:ies 
dOtf'\Q ~smes~ In India . She is ~xpenenc~d L • m ·ted Limiled· er) El pro 
ln leading diverse teams in dynamic i 1 , , 1 

environm8111S wlttle achieving success in Jntern~uona1.L,mlted: {111). TVS 
comp0t1Hv& mar~ets. As a 1oad1ng Housing F,nance Pn vate 
lnternatloru,J M&A lawyer, fl.ts- KaJpana has limited 
helped corporates at a iticaJ inflection 
points In their growth journeys Including: 
• Structuring and e~ecuting strategic 

acquisitions, join I ventures. and alliances 
for accelerated expallSion, 

• ~=ra;~i::!n~n!Zct!r~legies Into 

• Ovorsooing post-aoqulsitlo,, lnt0gratlon 
to ensure operational alignment and 
synergy reaUsation. 

• Advising on d ivest m ents and 
restructuring 10 refocus on high-grO\\'lh 
areas. 

• Supporllog organic growth lnilititlv&s 
th ro ugh s trategi c partner ships, 
comm(ndal coottacts. and Jong.te,m 
supply agreemonts. 

Recognised for her ability to bridge 
governance wi1h strategic execution, 
Ms Ka1pana enables sustainable long-term 
va l ue c r eation and slreng lhens 
organisational resi1ienoe. A mentor to 
senior executrl/es. she h-as delivered 
numerous governance workshops and co­
aul:hored research on Women on Boards. 
Ms KaJpana Is a well4ecognis9d" expert on 
Corpo<atc Govemaoce pcinciples. She also 
advises on board effecttveness, particularly 
around issues of corporate governance, 
leadership, organisational climate and 
decisioo-makfog She has led several 
workshops and trained more than 200 
directors wilh a comprehensive approach 
to director devek>f,lme-nL 
Sh& regularly acts for lnternallonat 
companies and i s tocognisod i n 
lndopendonl gukles as one of th& leading 
tawy0crs. 
Ms Kalpana was the recipient of lhe 
Cheven1n9 Scholarship ~ En.9lish and EC 
Cornrnerc1al Law and Prac:bce. She has 
also been recognised and awarded· 
• Trailblazer, Women Achiever Awards 

2023byFICCIFl0; 
• TheCorporat&Govornance Lawye.r of tbo 

Year. India in 2019: 
• The Rising Women of the Year Award in 

2019 by Ec·onomic Times and Speooer 
Stv~rt; 

• The Corporate Govemance Lawyer for 
lndtaAwardin 2018 by M&A roday; 

- The Fe:male Lawyer of lho Year for 2017 
by ACQ Global Law Awards; 

• The Women in Law awards by Lawyer 
Monthly in 2017; and 

- The Women Super Achiever Award by 
World HRDcongress in 2017. 

I. Bu&ineH Model I Busi mtS$ Overview and Strategy: 
Our Company ls engaged in tho business o f designing, manufactur!og, marketing and setting two .. 
wheelers and three-wheelers in lndi.an and international mark.ets. The Company has global presen<'.e 
alld offers a rdng& o f products and telated s:arv1oos in mobillty segment and operates lhrough M 
integrated network.of subsicf ra;ies. associates and distn'bution partners. 
The Company is one of lhe largest manufacturers of t'A-o-wheelers in the wor1d by volume. 11 has a 
presenco in mult4»8 g.eographl&s and caters to domestic and export markets. ns operations include 
research and development, manufacturing, distribution, and after-sales support for mobihty products 
and solutions, 
Headquartered In Chenr1al, our Company manu(&eturQS and sells. two-wheelers and lhtoo-wheelers 
afld has presence across all segments of 1he 1v10 .. wheeler industry. More than 63 milllon customers 
ride a TVS Mot0< vehicle in India and across nearly 100 countries a.round the world, 
We t\ave ii nationwide distnbutlon n~twork of over 4 ,500 cerUfi&d touch-points. Including de:alers ·anc1 
Authorised Selvlce Centres and continuously seeks to Increase its reach, The Company has a talent 
pool of more than 5,000 personnel who wort<. out of four state~f-the-art man1.1ft:1cturin9 fac;:ilit,es al 
Hosut in Tamil Nadu, Mysot8 in Ka,oataka, Nalagarh In Hl,nachaJ Pradesh, and Katawaog li'I 
Indonesia. 
The Company has subsidiaries and associates including The Norton Motorcycle Co, Lirnited (United 
Kingdom). and TVS EBil<e Company AG (Switzerland). which Is engaged In Lhe personal B-mobillty 
segment 
In its four-decade-long jovm ey. the bf and has won many accolades along Ille way. The Company is 
theftrs.t two-wheeler manufacturer to be conferred with the pmsUgious Oemif)Q Prize for excellence fl, 
quality. The Company's vaOOUs products have led in thelr respective categories in the J.D. Power 
JQS and APEAL s.urve~ for five years. For four consecutive years, it was ranked No. 1 in the J.O. 
Poi.verCustomer Service SaUsfactlon Survey. TVSM IS also too first two,.wheelecrcompanylo tndla to 
receive the prestigious TPM Advanced Special Award for 8U its faotories certified by the Japfln 
Institute of Plan! Maintenance. 

j. Rationale for the Schomo: 
1. The Company had built up substantial surplus cese<ves·, over the years from its retained profits. 

The surplus reserves are well above the Company's current and likely future business needs. 
2. F'urthtff, upon taking into consideration lhe Company's capability to genera!e strong-ftee cash tlow 

In the r01eseeable future and the surplus resef\les being more than what ls needed to fund the 
Company's fu1ure growth, the Company i-s of lhe view th.al lhese e.xc.:ess funds can be optima.Uy 
ulillz&d to teward Its sharoholef.ets. 

3. Accordingly, the Company had proposed lr1ter aha, to d1stnbutc such funds amoogs1 Its 
shareholders by issuing fully pakl up Preference Shares by way of bonll!i in1erms of the Scheme . 

• 

4, The Preference Shares. will be a listed security and while giving near-cash {tr.acted, encashab!e) 
Instrument m tho hands of shareholders, give increas&d flaxibltity to U1e compa:nyln managtng ils 
liquidity until redemption. 

5. In V.fYI\' of the aforesaid factO!s. the Company has coodudcd that it can optunatly utilize its surplus 
reserves by distributing a considera~le portion of the same to its equity !i>hareholders. In order to 
maintain high level of corporal& govrHhance aJld tta.nsparency. thEs Company had propos&d 
issuance o f Preference Shares by way of bonus to its equl1y shareholders under Sections 230 to 
232 of the Act which will be subwct to necessary statulory, regul~toryand corporate approvals. 

The Scheme !s in the interest Qf the ~ho.rehok:lers of lhe Comp.any and II is nol detrimenliil to lhe 
tntorest of oU\or stakoholders. 

k. Audited Fi nancial$ for tho proviou$ three financial yoars and audit qualifications: 

ih& standalone a.nd consotldated audited finanaal statements alon~ with notM to accounts for tOO 
~st 3 finanda.lyea<s ended March 31, 2025. March 31. 2024 and March 31. 202-3 are availableoo ttl& 
we-bsrte of the Company at hllps://Www,tvsmot01.com/. Below Is the summary of aU(ltted fiflancial 
statements of the Company (or the last3 tlnanclal_yea!'$ onded March 31. 2025, March 31, 2024 and 
March 31, 2023: 

(i) SUmmaryof audtted financial stateme-n1s of the Company on standalone basis: 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Capital work in pmgress-­
Olh&r intanglble assets 
Flnancla) as.sots 

1. lnvestmenis 
ll. Olher financial -assets 

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 
Other non-current assets " 
Total non-current assets 
Current.assets 
Inventories 
Financial assets 

I. Trade reoelvables 
II Cash and cash equfvatents 
Iii. Bank bata.nces otller than (ii) above 
iv. Investments 
v, Other financt(II ass.els 

Current tax assels (Net) 
Other currenl assets 
Total current asHts 
Total Ass.Gt$ 
EQUITY ANO LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share cap<tal 
Other equrty 
Total equity 
Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Flnaneial llablhtie-s 

I. Borrowings 
II Lease liability 
Iii. Other Non Current Liabiflties 

Provisions 
Deferred tax liabilities {Net) 
Total non~urrent liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Financial liabiltlies 

I. 9-0<rowlngs 
11. Lease liabilll)I 
Ill. Trade payables 
iv. Other financial liaJ>ilities 

Other currenl llabi.lities 
Provisions 
Current ~x fiat>ilitre-s (Net) 
Total current liab ilities 
Total liabilities 
Tota.I eoultv and li.lblUtles 

• Includes Intangible assets under dev&lopment 

" Includes non C'.urrent tax e!i>sets 

(' In c,ore) 

As at As at As at 
31.03.2025 31.03,2024 31.03.2023 

3,880.22 
l,~8.82 

466.14 

9,038.23 
28.00 

229.61 
14,881.02 

1,725.76 

1,280.06 
293.56 
264.77 
.233.19 
97.55 

1,186.98 
5,081.87 

19,962.89 

47.51 
9,889.14 
9,936.65 

834.51 
192.63 

28.00 
255.94 
21!5.92 

1,577.00 

900.43 
108.39 

6,153.66 
310.92 
754.31 
184.13 

37.40 
8,.449.24 

10,026.24 
19,962.89 

3,442.18 
930.14 
329.67 

6,828.07 
152.69 

161.67 
11,844.42 

1,370.80 

1,302.14 
~5.83 
45.13 

163 19 
77.25 

773.48 
4,217.82 

16,062.24 

47.51 
7.683.53 
7,731.04 

986.91 
313.07 

31.50 
205.87 
187.05 

1,724.40 

526.53 
137.11 

5. 112.17 
I 26.95 
526.63 
143.60 

33.81 
6 ,606.80 
8,331.20 

16 062.24 

3,260.17 
627.73 
335.72 

5,491.95 
482.54 

109.73 
10,307.84 

1,238.36 

979.29 
234.35 

7.61 
191,92 
62.83 

972.19 
3,,684.55 

13,992.39 

47,51 
6 .000.34 
6,047.85 

1,211 .54 
313.24 

37,13 
175.88 
198.20 

1,935.99 

1,033.04 
105.54 

4.130.56 
121,65 
513.29 

98.54 
5.93 

6,008.55 
7,944.54 

13,992.39 

{'t In Crore) 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS Year ended Year ended Year ended 

A, 

B 

C 

D 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIN(l ACTIVITIES 
Nut pr'ofrt befo,e, la.it 
Add: Depreciation and amortisa1ioo for the ye-ar 
LQSS Of'I $ale I $Ctapp1no of properly p1an1 and 
equipment 
P10fit on -,ale of properly, ~ flt and equipment 
Unrealised exchange (gain} I los.s • 
Dividend Income 
lntct'e$I Income 
Faif vidue of financial assets & rwiancial tiabiilies 
fnteres.t expense " 
Pfotlt on .sale ot investment$ 

Operatmg profit befote working capital changes 
Adj1,1$Unen.1s tor. 
inventories 
Trade Receivables 
Q:h,er flnaneia,t 3SSe1.S 
Other non-current '3$$8\S 
Olher current assets 
T,OOe Pay~blts 
ProWsiOns 
O~her financial liabilities (exducling currenl 
maturities of debl) 
Olher currenl liabilities 

Cash genwaled from operatioos 
Direct taxes paid 
Nol cash trom ope<atlng 3<:JMIJes (A} 
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTtNG ACTIVITIES 
Additions to properly, plant and equipment 
ftncluding Capital VIOfk in progress) 
•Sale of property, plant and equiJ)men1 
Puf'Chase of Investments $ 
Sale of investments 
fnvestmen1 ln Term deposrl$ 
Closure Of T etm OOposilS 
lnterml received 
Dividend received 
Ne1 C-ash l toml(used In) .nveslJng 3<:UVll.les (Bj 
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Net Borrowings: 
Term IOans &Vlllled'(rep3i(I} 
Short term borroYlings availed/ (fopaid} 

lnteresi paid 
Olvl<fenct anc1 ctlviCeod t3)( p31(S 
RepaymOnl or tease llabilitles # 
Ne-I cash inflow/ {outflow) from financing 
activities (C) 
NET INCREASE I (DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EOULVALEt;TS (A+ll+C) 
Cash and cash equiva!oots at the beg,nning 
of the year 
CaSh and Bank bal~ooes 
Cash croidit balMoo 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the yea, 
Cash and 8ank balanoe$ 
Ca$h credit balal"\O& 

• lnclud8$ Gain on pro cl0$u1e 
" ll)Cludes sh.lre based p;:iymenl e,cpenses 
S lnc::turle:s sh~re appUcation money pai<, 

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 

3,628.79 2,780.66 
7-44,00 700.36 

. . 
•8,42 •2 63 
9.88 6.07 

-100.27 ·2.61 
•19.87 •18.88 
78.27 26.93 

171.47 181 .63 
•1, 16 •145 39 

874,51 745.47 
4,503.30 3,526.13 

-354.96 -134.44 
10.94 -329.85 

· 231.76 .24 68 
10.31 -53.76 

-413.50 19'8.7 1 
1,042.63 977,79 

95.14 52.98 

205.06 5.14 
229.8 1 15.46 

593.72 707.35 
5,097.02 4,233.48 
-831.35 ·616.19 

4,265.67 3,617.29 

1,798A7 • 1,088..81 
18.76 33.31 

2,263 78 •1 .•90 99 
53.66 630.88 

. . . . 
18.74 17.37 

100.27 1.98 
1,3,870.82 •1,896.26 

219.99 ·239,49 
. -440.00 

· 138.42 -2 f3.73 
.,,75,09 ·:la007 
·*93.60 -146.26 

-587.12 -1 ,469.55 

-192.27 251.48 

485.83 234.35 . 485,83 . 234.35 

293.56 485.83 . 293.56 . 485,83 

# lnctuded Purchase o( 1reas11ry 'Share, by ESOP Trus1 and Other bank balanoes 

31.03,2023 

2,003.37 
631.23 

. 
-2.82 
0.62 

-2.25 
•6.21 

~ 1.69 
140.66 
•22,01 

677.53 
2.sao.00 

-h3.68 
• 11.0 1 
· 23 23 

7.39 
-248.24 
11)4 82 

2.60 

•3,72 
79.6.q 

-205.43 
2,475.47 
~ 82.61 

1,992.86 

-1.015.56 
18.74 

•1,322. 15 
. 
. . 

4.92 
2.25 

-2311.80 

341,59 
310.00 

-i37. 10 
·291 .81 

-4.14 

224.54 

-94.40 

328.75 
. 328.75 

234 35 
. 234.35 

Limited reviewed sta.ndalone f inancial results of the Company for n ine month!i pe-riod ended 
December 31, 2025: 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 

Income 
A;evllnu& from operations 
Other inco,ne 

Total income 
Expense& 

Cost of rnalerials con-sumod • 
Changes In lnvemones of finished goods. wor1c:•ln~_p<ocess and Stock~n•Trade 

Em~oyee benefit expenses 
Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 
Profit before exceptional items and tax 
Exceptional items - income J (expens.e) 
Profit before tax 
lnc.ome tax expense 
Cutrent Lax 
Deferred tax Cbaf'98/(et8<:ht) 
Profit for tho y&.'lr 
Other c.omptehon&lvo lncomo 

Jtems that wm not be reclassified to profit and loss 
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations 
Change in fair vaJue of equity Instruments 
Income tax relating to these items 
Items that will be reclassified to profit 8nd loss 
Transactions relating to Derivative instruments 
Income tax relating to these items 
Other comprehensive incollle for the year, net·of tax 
Total comprehensive income for the year 

Eamin9s per share 
Basic & Ollut~ earnings per share 

~includes purchase of stock in trade 

~ In Crore) 

Nine 01onths ended 
31.12.2025 

34.462.69 
-15.05 

34,447.64 

24,213.33 

305.26 
1804.38 

144.78 
651,88 

3,733.99 
30,853.62 
3 ,594.02 

-" 1,37 
3,552.65 

888.03 
41.57 

2,625.05 

•2.91 
161.25 

·19 48 

·2.46 
0 .62 

137.02 
2,762.07 

55.25 
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I I 
(Hn Cr0<e) 

STATEMEITT OF PROFlT ANO LOSS Ye.arended Year ended Year ended 
31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

Income 
Revenue from Operalions 36.251.32 31,776.37 28,378.09 
OU1er inoome 58.01 148.53 100.57 
Total Income 36,309.33 31,924.90 26,478.66 

Expenses 
Cost of matorlals consumed • 25,949.08 23.633.53 19,990.59 
Changes In inventories of finished goods. WOt"k-tn-process 
and Stock-In.Trade •188.43 -204.56 5.21 
Employee benefrt expenses 1,970.26 1,595.87 1,345.09 
Finance costs I 3<1.66 181.63 140.66 
Depreciation and amor1isab0n expense 744,60 700.35 631.23 
Other expenses 4,066.37 3,237.42 2,362.51 
Total expenses 32,680.54 29,144.24 24,475.29 
Profit before exceptional item$ and tax 3,628.79 .2,780.66 2,003.37 
Exceptional i1ems - income/ (expense) . . . 
Profit before tax 3,628.79 2,780.66 2,003.37 

Income 4ix expense 
Current tB.X 867.67 702.08 503.65 
Def8'red tax cMrge/(credlt) 50.58 -4.42 8.69 
Profit for the year 2 ,710.54 2,08-3.00 1,491.03 
Othe, comprehen&ive Income 

ltoms ttiat wi ll not be mc:fasslflod to profit 3.00 k>ss 
Remeasoromenl of post emptoyrnont benefit obligations 6 .39 -20.~ -26.39 
Change in fair value of equity Instruments 23.06 0,84 ,13.66 
Income tax relating to these items -4.49 5 .02 9.37 
l te.ms ttial will be reclassified to profit and loss 
Tra11sactions relating to Derivative instn.imeots 10.23 •6,84 4.01 
lncqme tax relating fo these items. •2.57 1.72 ·1.01 
other comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax 32.62 -19.74 -27.63 
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,743.16 2 ,063.26 1,463.35 
Earnings per share 
Basic & DiJuled earnings per share 57.05 43.84 31.3<1 

• Includes Purchases of stock In trade 

(ii) Summary of audited fmancial statements of the Company on consol)dated baslS: 

(f In Crot•) 
BALANCE SHEET Alla! As at As at 

31.03.2025 31.03,2024 31,03.2023 

ASSETS 
Non-cum:nt assets 
Property. p(an1 and equipment # 5,630.12 4,431.82 4,315.10 
Capital wortt m progress • 1,465.•5 1,032.95 743.45 
Other intangible assets S 2,014.33 1,459.00 1,432,g3 
Fimmcial a-sseti. 

i. Investments & 732.07 960.00 775.33 
IL Other financial assets @ 11,367.23 12,250.07 10,514.35 

Dererred Ta)( Assets (Net) 495.91 394.28 305.73 
Other nol\-current assets"' 247.5$ 172.33 121.74 
Total non.curtent assets 21,952.66 20,700.45 18,208.63 
Current a,ssets 

lnventotles 2,416.58 2,248.40 1,921.51 
Financial assets 

L Trade receivabfes 1,716.75 t,839.42 t.256.42 
ii. Gash and cash equlvalents 4, 115,00· 2,355.80 1,851.19 
m. Bank balances Olher than (ii) above 27 1.2• 69,93 27.92 
iv, Investments 515,31 ·163.19 191.92 
v, Other financial assets@ 15,419.44 13,619.92 10,466.42 

Curren1 tax assets {Net) . 23.89 4.56 
Other current assets 1,529.93 1,199.46 1,304.34 
Total current assets 25,984.25 2 1,520.01 17,024.28 
Total Assets 47,936.91 42,220,46 35,232.91 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Eqvlty 
Equity share capital 47.51 47.51 47.51 
Other equlty ! 9,394.76 7,463.60 5,862.34 

Tota.I equity 9,442.27 7,511.11 5,909.85 
LloblllUos 
Non-cu rTent llabilltlos 
Financial ltabmtles 

i. Borrowings 13,932.68 12,629.32 9,064.08 
ii, Lease liabili1y 751.83 503.68 563.51 
iii, Other non-current fiab.lities 28.00 31.50 37. 14 

PtovisiQns 322.57 270.18 231 26 
Deferred ta:,c; liabilities (Net) 286.02 196.46 208.37 
Total non•current liabilities 15,321.10 13,631.14 10,104.36 
Current liabilities 
Financial ltabilities 

L Boirowln{>S 13,683.08 12,657.30 12,562.15 
II. loase llablllty 241.12 215.40 185.84 
Ill, Trade payable$ 7,591.:!e 6,638.22 S,Q96.67 
Iv, Other financial liablllties 400.39 459.58 355.60 

Other current llat>llitles 1,029.62 906.49 886.65 
Provisions 218.27 166.64 115.74 
Curre<it tax liabi1ttles (Net) 39.80 34.58 16.05 
Total evrrent lia.bllities 23,173.54 21,078.21 19,218.70 
Total liabilities 38,494.64 34,709.35 29,323.06 
Total equity and liabilities 47,936.91 42,220.46 35,232.91 

# Includes investment propenles 

• Includes lnlongible asse(s under development 

" lndudes non current assets 
S. lnctudes Goodwill ,on consolidation 
@ Includes Loans (rocoivable from financing acttvily) 

& lndudes Investments accounted using equity method 

! lndudes Noo controlt1n9 ln11:::ires.t 
(~ In Cr0<e) 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS Yea, ended Year ended Year ended 

A. 

B 

C 

D 

31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 
CASH FlO\VFROM CPERAT1NGACTlvtTIES 
Net pmfil before lax 3,527.84 ,2,702.9' 1,936.03 
Acid: Depreciation and amortisation for the yea l.045.56 975.12 858.86 
Loss on sale/scrapping of property. 
plal"t ar)(t cqulpmel"II . . . 
Profit on sale ol property. p;;:int tlncl eQUomenc '9.15 •3.38 •2.65 
Umeali$8d exch(¼Oge (gain) I loss· 9 .88 6.07 0.62 
Dividend income -0.65 -0.02 
Interest iocome -27.16 -22.10 -10.99 
Fair value of fi'enaal assal5 & financial fabi&s 78.27 26.93 -61.84 
lnte:tost O-)(pe'n$O " 263.01 274.08 199.61 
Pro!lt 0,1 $310 ot investmcnls •22,04 ~6.00 --4,8.J 
Opetalin9 profit bef0te WO'l<lng ~pl!3I cha,,ges 1,338 37 1,210 o, 978.76 

• .866.21 3,912.9! 2,914.79 
AdJUS1ments for. 
Inventories -168.18 -326.89 -313.99 
Trade. Receivables 110.50 -500.00 . -95.16 
Othor rinaniial assets I •1,153.58 -4.909.69 -6,685.96 
OlnCr n()l"l,current as:se:ls 35.53 •169.55 35.38 
()IJ)er current 3SSets •330,64 104.88 -33•.61 
Trade Payab&es 923.94 1,537.73 !,17.35 
Provisions 99.67 61.40 15.74 
Oiher fmancial liabilities (exduding current 
maturit:kls ol d~bt) 140.69 49.00 ·11.55 
Other current !illbilititc$ 125.43 36.88 161 ,07 

•216.&< •4,206 24 ·6,711,73 
C$s.h generated f,oo1 operations 4,&<9.$7 ·293.2 ·3,796.94 
Direcl taxes paid ·1, 146.6! -959.4' -607.87 
Net cash from operating activities (A) 3,502.9 -1.252.67 -4,404.81 
CASH FLOVY FROM INVESTING ACTMTIES 
Additions to property. plant and equipment 
(ln<:lu<1!n9 Caplt.,1 wo!i< in progress) •2,478 01 •1, 145.1'1 ·1,340.?7 
Sate of prop~-. pl~ t a.nd equ!pm~t 19 01 34,6: 21.94 
Purchase of inveslments S -526.31 -610.84 -387.38 
Sale of inves!ments 60.41 216.41 . 
lnvestmenl in Term deposits . 
oosure. of Term dop01>il'S . 
lnl&r('!SI ~i~d 25.9 23.61 12.64 
Ot\i;(fend received . 
Ne. Cash fl'()mf(vsed in) awestlng activities (B) -2.898.91 -14$1 3E -1693.57 
CAS>< FL<YW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Net Borrowangs: 
Tenn loaM availed/(r.epaid) 1.301.8 3.844.0i 5,467.90 
Short term borrowirigs .availed/ (repaid) 1,025.7! -182.0; 1,119.78 
ll'HCfCSt paid -406.54 •283.6' -112,08 
OMdeod and dNldef'ld ltl)( P3id •475.0$ -380 O, •291 ,81 
Repaymoot of lease liablfille!r # .29().71 240.3• 320.10 
Net cash in~owf (outflow) from finanang 
activities (C) 1,155.24 3,238.64 6,503.89 
i'/ET INCREASEf(DECREASE) IN CASH 
ANO CASH (A• FJ+C) 1,75921 504.61 405.51 
EQUIVALENTS 
Cas.-h and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the year 
Cash and Bank balances 2,'355.80 1,851.19 1,445.68 
C3$h <:rCdil b3IMCt':I . 2.365.8C . 1,851.H . 1,445.68 

com anacaohwvacnis . , ..,ondof ""Y"• 
C.a$h find Sank tiaJ.ance$ 4,115.00 2,356.80 1,651 .19 
Cash cred11 balance 4,115.0C . Z,355.8( . 1,851.19 

• Includes Ga.so on pre closure 

l lnc;ludes Loans given b~• a financial enterprise (Net) 

"' Includes share based paym~ expenses 
$ Include!> share applica1ion money paMi and ln,,.estment property 

# Included Purchase of lreasu,y shar~s by ESO'P Tmst and OlhE!f hflnk balances and ContrlbU1ion from 
non-controlling lnteresi 

Condnued on next page ... 
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... continued f,om pnwk)us pag♦ 

Limited reviewed consolidated financial resu lts of the Company for nine months period ended 
December 31, 2025: 

(f In Crorel 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT ANO LOSS Nino months ended 

31.12 .. 20~ 
Income 
Revenue from operaoons 
Other income 
Total Income 
Expenses 
Cos.t: or materials consumed • 
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-prOQess and Stock-in-Tr~de 
Employee benefit expenses 
Finance costs 
Depreciation ~nd amortisation e>1pense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 
Profit before exceplional items and tax­

E.xceplionaJ dams - income/ (&xpoose)" 
Ptofll befot'o tax 
locomo tax: expense 
Current tax J 
Defe1Ted tax charge/(credll)@ 
Profit for the year 
Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified to p,oftt and loss 
Remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation.s 
Change in fair value of equity instruments S 
(OC()me ta.x relating to these items 
Items that will be redassified to profii and loss 
Transacllons relating lo ~rlvatlve Enstruments & 
In.come tax ,elating- to these items 
Other comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax 
Total comprehensive Income for tho year# 
Eamlnos por sbare 
Basic & Diluted oamlngs per share 

•1nc::ludes purchase or stock in trade 
"Includes Share of net pcofiV(loss) from ass.ociate-s using equity melhod 
and profit before tax from discontinued operations 
$ lndudes Share of other comprehensive income of an assoccate 
& lnoludes FCTR 
# Includes NCI po(tion 
! 1nc11Jdes Cutrent lax 1rom Oiscontrnu{ld operati.ons 
@lnctudes tax rrom Oisoontinued operations 

41,016.79 
15.36 

41,032.15 

24,981.37 
372.96 

3,240,52 
1,664.00 

958.10 
6,215.52 

37,432,47 
3,599.68 

-76.07 
3,523.61 

1167.38 
•10.65 

2366.88 

-12.15 
165 31 
·18.18 

171.64 
0.84 

307.46 
2,674.34 

47.29 

(~ In Crore) 
STATEMENT OF PROFlT AND LOSS Year ended Vear ended Year ended 

Income 
Revenue from operations 
Otlle< Income 
Total Income 
Expenses 
Cost of materiafs consumed • 
Changes in mventories of finished goods, wor1<:-in-process 
and Stock•ln-Trado 
Emp{oyee benefil el<penses 
FmanC$ costs 
Oepreciatioo and amorllsatlon expense 
Other el<penses 
Tot-al e>tpenges 
Profit before exceptional items and tax 
Exceplionaf items • income / (&xpense)" 
Proflt boforo tax 
lllCOrne tax expense 
Current tax ! 
Deferred tax charge/(credil)@ 
Profit for lhe year 
Other comptehen&lve Income 
ttems that will not be reclassified to profil and loss 
Remeasurement of post employment 001"1eflt obllgalt611s 
Change In fair value of equity 1.ns.truments S 
Income tax relating to lhese items 
ttoms that will be reclassified to proftt anct loss 
Transactions relating to Oetivative instruments & 
Income tax !'elating to these hems 
Other comprehensive Income for the year, net of tax 
Total comprehensive income for the year # 
Earnings per shate 
Basic & Diluted earnings Pef share 

• Includes Purchases of stock tn trade 

31.03.2025 

44,089.01 
69.56 

44,158.57 

26,803.06 

-79.22 
3,580.88 
2,093.25 
1,045.56 
7,135.57 

40,579.10 
3,579.47 

-51.63 
3,527.84 

1,192.80 
•44.77 

2,379.81 

-4.35 
23.27 
-1.78 

30.26 
-0.18 
47.22 

2,427.03 

47.05 

31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

38,778.82 31 .973.99 
105.82 138.00 

38.884.64 32.111.99 

24,593.59 20.987.19 

-323.37 •140.93 
3,297.72 2,890.25 
1.916.60 1,367.89 

956,15 858.80 
5,732.86 4,170.10 

36.173.55 30,133.36 
2,711 .09 1,978.63 

-8.17 -42.60 
2,702.92 1.936.03 

1,012.63 703,46 
•88,25 •76,89 

1,778.54 1,309.46 

-28.42 -27.62 
0.33 ·13.52 
3.93 10.38 

·35,55 95.02 
6.24 -4.98 

•53,47 59.28 
1,725.07 1,368.74 

35.50 27.97 

" Includes Share of net profi1 I (loss) rrom associates using equrty melhocl and Profit before tax from 
Discontinued operations 

$ Includes Share of other comprehensive inoome of an as$0Ciale 
& tncludes FCTR 
#- tn.cludes NCI portion 
! Includes Current tax horn Olsoontinued Op8fations 
@ lnciudes tax from Dlsconlll'luod oporations 

I. Latest rastat.ad audited financials along with notas to accounts and any audit qualrflcations. 
NotAppl,cable 

m. Change In accounting policies In tho last thre-o years and their effect on profits and reserves 
There ha$ been no change in a-ccounttng policies by the Company in last thr(te years. 

n. Summary table of contingent Uabllltlos: 
The de1ails of contingent liabifilies are as follows: 

(t In Crore 
De.tails March 31 , 2025 Ma,rch 31., 2024 March 31, 2023 

(a} Claims against the company not 
acknowledged as debt$·: 

(I) Excase 
(II) Service tax 

(Iii) Customs 

(rv) Sales tax 
(v) Income tax 

(vi)GST 

(vii) legal cases filed by customers 
(vlh) Legal cases tned by bo<rO'/IGf'S 

againsl the Company 
(b) Otho, money ro,r which th& company is 

contlngenlly liable: 
(i) On bilf5, discounted wi1h banks 

(ii) On factoring arrc1ngaments 
(c) Commltments: 

(1) Estimated amovn\ of contracts 
r&maining to b8 ex.ecut0d ot1 capital 
acoount and not orovlded for 

(ii} On Investments 

(IH) Undrawn loans sanctioned to 
customers by finan-cial enterprises 

(1v} Estimated Indemnity amount on 
account of ta>t paid dt18 to 
interpretational ditre<e-n~ in GST 
iax ,ate 

(d) Other commitments: 

On import of capital goods under Expol1 
PmmotiCH'I capital Goods Scheme 

Total 

23.90 23.89 52.44 
7.17 8.08 8.65 

. . 39.67 

. 2.00 2.74 
48.07 54.99 73.67 

55.03 16.28 3.46 
. . 4.04 

13.15 6.15 . 

330.98 250.99 146,91 

343.18 252.41 281.43 

1.88 3.90 

41.29 63.47 43,58 

15.94 15.94 

878.71 696.08 660,49 
The future cash flows on tho above Items are determinable only on receipt of the decisions/ Judgments 
!hat -are pending al various forumslat.1thorities. The future cash flows on the above items <1re 
determinable only C>r\ rGcoipt or lhe decision~judgments that a.re pending at Vanous 
rorums/authorives. 

o. Summary tab to of rela ted party transactions In las.t 3 years as disclosed In the restated 
financial statements: 
F°' detalts of th& rolated party tr~nsactlons rot the last three nnandal ye.ars 8-nded March 31, 2025, 
March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 in accordance with the requjremems under Ind AS 2d ~Related 
Party Disclosures~ nO-lirted under Section 133 ol the CompanJesAcl read with the Compank!s (lntflan 
Accounting Standard.s) Rules 2015, as amended from time to time. see section tided "F'tnancial 
Information· of the· Information Me!TIO~ndum issued by the Comp<5ny. Furlher refer to Information 
Memorandum: (I) pag• F41 -Note 35: (ii)page F79-Nole 4 1; (lll)page F111-Not834; (iv) page F148 
- Nole 39; (v) page F181 - Note 34, (vi) page F220 - Note 39 forrelated party transactions: (i) f0< the 
period er'lded March 31, 2025 on 5'andalone basis: (ii} for the period en~ March 31, 2025 on 
consolidated basis: (Iii) for tho poriod ondcd Marcil 31, 2024 on standalooo basls: (Iv) f0< the f)<lrlod 
ended Mafch 31, 2024 on consolidated basis; (v) for 1he period ended March 31, 2023 on standalone 
basis; (vt) fot lhe petlod ~oded March 311 2023 on consolidated bas.is. msp&etlvaly. The Information 
Memorandum is upSoaded to the website oflhe Company a1www.tvsmotor.com; 

p, Oetalls o f Its other group companfu Including their capita I structure and financial statements: 
In terms of SE81 (IS$Ue And listing of Non-Convertibl-e Se-c:uri6e$) Regulations, 2021 ("NCS 
Regulations•} tho torm "group companies· lnctudes (I) such companl&s, olhof' than promoter(S). 
subsldiary/subskflaries, with which there were related- party transactions, du, ing the period for wtlich 
financial frifonnalion is dJsciosed m lhe offer documents, as co\rettwJ under the appli('-.able accounting 
staOOards and (Ii) other compa.nies as considered material by the board of !he tSSU&f. Accordingly. all 
such companies which our Company had related party transactioos as per the last three yearsaudiled 
nnancial staternQnt$havobeen e.onsldered group companl8s In term sot NCS Regulations. 
Based on the above follo\\!log is the summary o'f capital strudure and financials o'f the identified group 
comrmnies· 

Ultraviotette Automotive Private Limited was lncorpo~led on 1e• December 2015 as a private 
hmlled company under the Companl&S Act 2013 at RoC - Bangalote, bearing CIN 4 

U34102KA2015PTC084804. The company was bom ou1 of the unique \lisN>n of er ea Ung toJroMhe 
hne mobility sotuUOns, that's dri'v&n by progressive des.Q.n and energy efficient techndOgy. 
Ultraviolette Automotive ls developing lndla·s first eoosystem of high.performance electric vehicles 
and future--ready energy infrastructure. The financial information derived from last three years audifed 
financial statom0n1Sotthe Comp.any Is given below: 

Particulars FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Autho<isedslwocapltal (! Cr) 81.48 80.60 71 .83 
Pald•up Equity (I Cr) 77,26 76,80 71.09 

Reserves & Surplus (l Cr) 289.75 270.05 334.34 
Ro venue rcom Oporatlof\S: (( Ct) 32.33 15.08 8.67 
Profit After Tax (I Cf) (116,01) (61.86) (7 .40) 

EPS(t) (202) (107) (13) 

NetAssot value P<l' Equity Shat•(!) 637 6-02 703 

- -

DriveX Mobility Private Limited was incorpt;msiled on 1"' April 2020 as a Private Limited Company 
u~der th• Companies Act 2013. al RoC - Co,mbato,e, bearing CIN - U63040TZ2020PTC033860. 
The Company is engaged in business of b\Jying, refurbishing and selfing of pre•<>'Nned l\vo wheelers 
andtradmg in automobiie spaoo parts, accessories and engine oils. The financial information tk!rived 
ftom last three years audited financial statements of I.he Company is given below: 

Partic;u lars FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Authorised share cap,tat(! Cr) 1.60 1.6-0 1.60 
P•id•upEquity (! Cr) 0.02 0.02 0.02 
Reserves& Surplus (t Cr) 36.93 43.21! 74.24 

Revenue fromOperiltions (t Cr) S9.97 33.99 5.79 
Profit After Tax(! Cr) (46.33) (30,98) (11.12) 

EPS (t) (22,540.18) {1S.314.03) (7,544.86) 
NetAsset Value per Equity Share (l) 15,758.80 21,396.41 3$,702.02 

TVS Emerald limited (formerty known as Emerald Haven Realty Umited) was inoocporated on 
2"' June 2010 as a Publlcllmited Company under the Companies Act, ·1956. at RoC - CMnnal, bearing 
CIN - U45200TN2010PLC075~53. The Company is engaged in business of real estate. The financial 
ltlfonnatloo deriVed from last throe years audited fll'landal staternonlS of the Company Is given below. 

PartJcul ar& F Y 2025 FY2024 FY 2023 

Authorised share cap.ta! (t Cr) 265.00 265.00 265.00 

Paid-up Equity(' Cr) 255.44 255 44 255.44 

Reseoves&Surplus({Cr) (49.92) (14.52) (11.41) 

Revenue rromOporatloos (,Cr) 232.00 81.20 22.60 

Profit Arter Tax (' Cr) (35.40) (3.12) (31.IXl) 

EPS~) (1 .39) (0.12) (1.33) 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share (f) (excludes 
~umen•" in the natu r uihl like CCD, OCO\ 7.92 9.33 9.51 

TVS Digital Umlted was u;corporated on 2r March 2010 as a Private limited Company under !he 
Companies Act 1956, at RoC - Chenn.ai, bearing CIN - U70101TN2010PTC075027 and Wi:lS late, 
made a public company with aue,ation to the main objedS In 2024 an<l the CJN as oo date Is 
U62090TN2010PLC075027. The Compan~· is engaged in business of <ligital transformation, software 
designing, davelopme-nt, customization, implementation. maJntenance, !esli:ng and bench marking. 
software and business-consultillQ. t<alnlng, desjgning, developing, dig.itaJizatlon, process automation 
encl dealing in oomputer soflware and solutions. The financial inforJTiation derived from last three 
yearsaudltl)d flflanclal statomen1softh6 Compaoyisglveo lxtk>\v: 

Particulars FY 2025 FY2024 FY 2023 
Authorised share capital ~ Cr) 3.05 3.05 0.05 
Paid-up Equity(' Cr) 3.05 3.05 0.05 
Resotvos& Surplus (,.Cr} 1.59 1.09 0.8S 
Re..,enue from Operations(' Cr} 27.82 3.85 0.07 
ProfilARerTax(, Cr) 0.50 0.27 0.03 

EPS(l) 1.65 9.oe 5.02 
Nel Asset Valve oer E·a urtv Share ({) 15,23 13,58 180,74 

TVS Trainjng & Services Limited was lncorporcite.d on 22'.c March 2010 as a Ptivau~ Limited 
Cornpany under the Companies Act 1956. at Roe ~ Chennal, bearing CIN • 
U74990TN2010PLC075028. The. Company is engaged in busmess of providing, establishing, 
maintain. run, dovolop and man.ago or tak& ov&r and admlnJst8f schools, colleges, or other bodies Of 
institutions ~d imparting $kill development training. The financial information derived from last three 
year..audited financial sta1emeintsof the Company ls given betow. 

Particulars FY 2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Aulhoriso<t sharoeap,tal(! Cr) 12.50 12.50 12.SO 
Pald-upEqulty (! Cr) 9.05 9.05 9.0S 
Reserves & Surplus (t Ct} 6.49 8.58 8.17 
Revenue from Operations (t Cr) 164.23 103.59 43.04 
PmntAflerTax~Cr) (2.11) 0.32 0.63 
EPS ({) (2.33) 0.70 0.70 
Net As sat Value p&r Equily Share (t) 17.17 19.48 19.03 

Sundaram .. Clayton Limited was incorpo,ated on 29.., August. 2017, as TVS Commodity FlnanciaJ 
Sqlutions Private Umded under tile Companies Act, 2013. Pursuanl to the approval of the 
shareholders by way of a spec;ial resolu1ion passed on4" Februi'try, 2022, the CompAnywas renamed 
Sundararn-Cl-ayton OCO Private l imited, and a fres.h c.ertificate of incorporation was is.sued on 8" 
February. 2022. Subsequently, lhe Company was con ... erted into a public lirniled company and 
renamed Sundaram-Clay1on DCD limiled, following sharehokler approval <;Jated 10.,February, 2022, 
with a revised certificate issued on 2411. February. 2022. Thereafter, under a Composite Scheme of 
Arrangemen1 approved by the Hon'ble NCL.T, Chennaj Bench, on 6" March, 4'02.3, the manufacturing 
business 01 TVS Holdir,gs l hnlled was demetQOO, transferred, and vested Hlto the Company with 
effect rrom 11" August, 2023 ("Oomerger"}, and the Company was ~mu!laneously renamed 
Sundacam-Clay1on Limited, with a rresh cer1nteate dated 30" August, 2023, hearing CIN: 
Lc51fOOTN2011PLC118316. The Company ha<! not commenced oporalloos prio<.to tho Demerger: 
posl ·Demerger. it is engaged in the manufacture of auto compooents. The delai~d financial report$ 
are av..'lilab'8- at https.:/lwww.surldaram-ctaytoo.com/Repo,ts.hlsl'I. a11d the lnforrnati<,o dorived from 
the avditedfinancial statements for the last three years is given below: 

Particulars FY2025 FY2024 FY 2023 
Authorised shore coP,tal ~ Cr) 15.00 15.00 0.0025 
Paid-up Equity(! Cr) 11,02 10,12 0.0025 

Reserves& Surplus ('Cr) 1,413.06 787.49 (0.014) 
Revenue from Operations (t Cr} 2,109.14 1,34 t.92 (0,014) 
ProfitAfte,Tox(( Cr) 257,92 64.52 
EPS(~) 122.23 31.89 (0.00) 
Ne1Assc1Value per Equity Share (t) 645.96 394.23 (44.A$) 

Emerald Haven Development Limited was incorporated on 9" Jufy 2008 as a Public Llmiled 
Company under tho Companies Act, 1956, at Roe • Chonnal. bearing CIN -
U45200TN2008PLC068511 , The Company is engaged in business of real estate development. The 
fifiaacial IMOfrl'lliiJO<l d6rlvea ffOM IMI lhfee yMIS Aud,\Od flMn~I olAIMient~ ot !he COnlfja,lv Is 
oiven bek>w: • 

Particuta,s FY2025 FY2024 FY2023 
Authorised share cooital ~ c,) 60.00 60.00 60.00 
Paid·UP Equity(! Cr) 57.19 57.19 S7,19 
Res·erves & Surplus (f Cr) 8.53 14.88 12.18 
Revenue from Operations (t Cr} 1.69 149.29 16,95 
ProfitAfte,Tax (( Cr) (6.35) 2.70 (25.10) 
EPS(~) (1.11) 0.47 (4.39) 
NetAssetVa/ue oer Eounv Share m 11.49 12.6-0 12.13 

Veeyes Charities Foundation was lrioorporated on 2ff' August 2021 as a Priva!e Limited Company 
(Not for Profit limited by Guarantee) undortho CompanlcsAct2013, at RoC . Chennal, bearing CIN .. 
V80903TN2021 NPL 14561 O. The Company is engaged in providing financial assistance and felief lo 
the ooedy and poor. lrrasp&etlve of caste, comtnu01ly. orcreOO, lhtOUQh donations, Stlp&nds, inler.os.t­
free loans. and other suppor1 fo, educatio<l, health, and llvetil'lood; to establish and maintain 
educaltonal institutions, promote learning and rese~rch by mslilu1ing pf'izes and scholarships. The 
financial Information derived from last three years au<hted finaod'.al statements of the Company is 
given belo\v: 

Particulars FY2025 FY202.4 FY2023 
A1.11holl'sed share capital (' Cr)" . . . 
Paid-up Equity ('C,)• . . . 
Reseives& Surolus/ Gf3neral Fund(f Cr} 28,96 21.87 19.18 
Revenue from Operations/ Donations, received (t Cr} 14,73 1042 7,88 
Profit After Tax/ Surplus!(Oeficit) (t C:r} 7,73 2.00 (1,33) 

EPS(') . . . 
NetAsset Valve per Equity Share (t) . - . 
• Not applicable, J;IS the Company ls limited by guarantee a.nd comprises only members. 

TVS Organics Priva,te Limited was inoorporated on 2r June 2013·as a Private Limited Company 
undet the Compani<lsAct 1956, at RoC - Chennal, b&aring CIN • U15492TN2013PTC091874. The 
Company is engaged In business of p,ocessing, farmmg, rnenufactutlng, distributorship. agency. 
broker. factors .. stockiest. importer a.nd otherwi$E! deal in all kinds or organic and inorganic foods 
ptoducts and <I rinking products, mlnetaJ water, soft <I rinks. aerated mineral wator, fruit drt11ks, a.rtlflclaJ 
flavoured drinks. oondens-ed milk anct drinking proch.1cts of all kinds and other consumable provision of 
every desetlption for human oo.nsumption. The ftnancial infonnation derived from &asl three ye.ars 
audited firiaocial statements of the Company is given betow; 

PartJculars 
Authorised shore capfull(I Cr) 
Paid-up Equity (!Cr) 
Reseoves& Surplus (l Cr) 
Revenue rromOpe,ations (l Cr) 

ProfitAfier Tax~ Cr) 
EPSm 
Net Asset Value oer Eauitv Share m 

FY2025 
0.01 

0.01 
0.31 
4.03 

0.05 
46.80 

320 

FY2024 FY2023 
0.01 0.01 
0.01 0.01 
0.27 0.24 
3.41 3.77 

0.02 0.07 

21.30 71.40 

280 250 

TVS Cheema Scholarship Foundation was incorporated on 12" Deoembef" 2023 as a Private 
Limited Company (Section 8) under tho Companlos Act. 2013. at Roe - Chonnal, bearlng C!N . 
U88900TN2023NPL 165888. The Compa,ny is engaged in business of providing educational 
assJstance 10 lhe needy and deserving candidates fOf pursutng higher education in lhe form of grant. 
pay or scholarship, stipends. allowances either in cash ox in kind, i.nterest•ftee loans and other forms 
of as5istance- and also to develop, establish. p<omote- and facilitate the improvement of educational. 
social, cultural, ooooomlc and medt<:al relief and advancement of any othel d'laritable and 
developmenta1 objects.of general public ~Hrty and community. The financial informaOOfl derived from 
la.st three vears audiled fjnancialstatements of the Company is QJVen below: 

Particulars FY 2025 FY 2024 fY 2023• 
Authorisll<I share cap.ta!(! Cr) 0.01 O.Ot • 

Paid-up Equity(' Cr) 0.01 0:01 . 
Resf)rves & Surplus/ General Ful"ld{t Cr) 38.97 (0.001) . 
Revenue from Operations I DonatiOns, Grants. conll'ibulions(t Cr) 40.00 . . 
ProlitAfterTax/Surplusl(Deflcit) (t Cr} 38.97 (0,001) . 
EPS{t) . . . 
NetAssetValueper Equ,ly Share (t) . . . 
• Since the Company is incorporated only on 12" December 2023 there are no corres.poncfing figu,es 
for FY 2023. 

q. Internal Risk Factors: Risks Relating to the Company's Business 

-

:I, Risks ((:/.all/lg lOlho Company's Ma,'1<9(-Shato: 
The dOm&sl!c and lritatrnJlfonal autc:ime>tlve ma,kat Is hlghly oo,npetltlva. The Company faces 
competition from automotive manufacturers in the market In which It operates and in future could 
face oompebbon and chatlenges from outside of au1omotive Industry as well. Further, the 
continuous deregulation and fiberalisatron of the lndusulas In lndw could lead to increased 
competition from domestic and international automobite manufaciurers in the Cornpany·s 
domestic market, whieh may have a matarlal advel'$,8 eff&et on u,e Compa11(s busiooss, financial 
condition and results of operations. While lhe company has a monopoly in the mopeds category in 
India, the-re has not been a significant incre.ase in demand and sales in lhis calegory. Furlher, 
Scootets. commutor motorcycles and other products or th8 Company could faco in1cns0 
competition wi1h aggressive pricing str.ategies adopted by competitors oouple~ with higher 
advartlSing and mart.eting spend - making if challengir')Q to maintain and grow maritet share. 
Multiple new companies are entering Into electric two-vlheelers business. These new entrants 
may have f;Kiverse. impacl on company's market-share and profitability. There can be no 
assurance that I.he Company will be able to lml)(ement Its fututD stmtll'Qles In a way that will 
mitigate theeffectsof increased competition on the Indian a-utomolive industry. 

b . Risks relating todisropfion inwrwpplycha/n: 
The Company relies on third panies for sourcing of raw materials, pans and components used in 
the manufacturing of Company's products. The Company is exposed to reliance on smal~ 
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entorprisos whore the tl5'< of lnsolvoocy Is !}feater. The Company's ability to p,ocuto quaflly 
supplies in a cost-effeclive and limely manner or at all is subject to various factors. some of which 
are no! within itswn1ro1. 
FurlJlermore, there is a risk that the suppher-·s manufacturing capacity does not meet, or exceeds 
sales demand, thereby OOOlpromlslng business performance and without aJly near . term retncdy 
given the time and investments required for any change, While the CQmpany manages 11_$ supply 
chalt1 as part of its supplior rnat1aQement prooess, any slgniflcan1 lund,anoe related lo Its supply 
chain, shortages of ess.entlal raw materials, utilities or manpower in the future could affect the 
Company's results of operations !nan adverse manner. 
Deteriocalion in de~nd of our products and lack of access to sufficient financial arrangements for 
oompanfs supply Chalo could lmpa1rthB timely avallabll!ty of componen1S lo us. In ackhllon. 1f one 
or more of the othermanufactvrer:s were to become insolvent. this would have an adverse impaci 
on lhe supply chains and may further adversely affect the Company's results ot operations. The 
oompanyls also exposed to supply chain risks rela1lng to precious metals like Rhodium. PaHadrum 
and Plalinum, which are critical toproduc:e 1hf,l Company's products. Any djsruplion in 1he supply of 
tho same could disrupt productiofl ot the company's vehlde,s. Whi)e Iha Company Ism tho pcocoss 
of Implementing strategjes to reduoe its material costs, such reduction in costs may not be fully 
achieved. 

c. Risks relating too(JrcJeaKJrs: 
Our producw are sold and serviced through a network of auihorized dealers and servioe centers 
across India and through a network of distributOfs and k>cal dealers io in!ernationa.l O'lart(ets. Any 
unde, performance by °' a deterloratioo In the financial condition of oor dealers « dlstributots 
oould m~terially and adversely affed our sales and results of operations adversely. If dealers or 
tmponers encounter financial dlf6cultles a.nd O\Jt products and seMces cannot be SOkf or can be 
$Oki onty in limited nurnbers, the saJes of such dea'8fs and importers may be adversely affected 
SuCh reducborl in sales may le~d to a sharp decline in cash flovts and potential losses for our 
dealers. 
AddlllonaUy, If \V8 cannot ce.ptace lho affectod do.alers or fmporters with other francblscs, the 
financial difficulties experienoed by such dealers or importers coukf have a-n indirect effect on our 
vehicl~ deli\ferle.s. Consequently, \ve could be compelled to provide sdd1Uonal support for dealers 
and importers Ol look for alternate dealers and importers. thereby impae1ing lhe business 
adversely 

d. Forex Risks; 

•• 

Whlle substantially atl the Company's revenues are denominated In INR. the Company el<ports to 
vario11$ countries and has incurred and expE;cts to incur indebtedness denominated in curreocies 
othot than tNR. We obtain a portion of our raw materials. components aod equlpmont from 
overseas suppliers and make payments for such goods in foreign currenaes. The Company has 
toreign .subs.diaries across the world that earn moom~ tn local currencies. Ad'v&rse chanpes In 
currency exchange rate also impacts the net income of such subsidiaries. The mismatch of 
currencies. changes in exchange rotes, particula~ly among INR, the U.S. do!lar and the Euro. 
aff8Ct tho Company on standalone and oonsolidatod basis. Additlonally. fluctuations In foriifgn 
exchange rates affect demand for ttie Company·s products abroad, a.nd consequently, the pricing 
polk;ies of !he Company. While the Company follows a roreign curr'ency hedging policy, the risks 
associated with movemet1i In foreig.n curres,cles woukl not be fully mitigated. Hedge instruments 
oould also result in fin.anci~Jk)ss lo the Company. 

Risks relating to our int emotional business: 
A dete,loratlon ln global economic conditions could have a matetial adverse impact on the 
Company ~)es an,d results of operations. A decline in key economio metJi<;$, such as the growth 
rate, lnter~t rates aocJ Inflation, red.uced availablhty of finandng for vehiclas at compe.mive rates. 
tax policies and increase in frelghl rates and fuel prices could materially anct adversely affect our 
sales. Further, a decrease in our polenlialcoslomerS' disposable income or their financial fl&xibitity 
or an increase in tho C:Ost of finandog wlfl generaJly J1ave a negative Impact on dernand fot our 
products. In case of depceciation in local currencies, import of our prod1,1cts shall become 
expensive for our lntemational dlstnbutors. Upon the occurrence of the same. our Jn1ern.aUonal 
dfstributors shall rely on the Company for reduction in prices, leading to a decline inoor profitability. 
In the global mruket. governments have been focussing on essential goods delivery and services. 
!hereby giving lower priority to lhe automobiles industry. This limits our abilrly to aelt our products in 
overseas markets. 

f, MacroecbnOmicRisks· 
The Company's business and performance are lnfluenc:ed by global and local e<;onomic 
condltlon,s. In India. sales of two and thcoo vlhealel'S are dlrectly related to GOP growth. 
Astgnifica.nt portion of the Comparty's revenue is generated by expor1 and domestic sales of two­
wheel.ers aoo throo-whe~rs. A turth.er slowdown tn eoonomk: growlh could ax.ort downward 
pressure on the demand for these products. In addlllon. tl-.e Company's performance is 
significantly influenced by the eoonomic situation and gove-mment.al policies fn flldia, Furthermore, 
a prolonged wo.aJtness In the tndlan and gJobat financial aJld economic sltuaUon may have a 
negative impact oo thfrd pal1ies wi1h whom the Company does. or may do, business, The primary 
OOAsumer base or the Company iocludes. salaRed employees and agricultural workers. Poor 
monsoon and non-availabilrty of labour for agrJcultural sector may impact the demand of these 
products. Any of these factors could adVersely affect lhe Company's business. finan~ial 
OOt'ldillons. cash ftows and results or operations. 

Any unpr&dJctable monsoon behavKIUr. unexpected change In crude od prices or impact in the 
policy rate cuts may lead to increased Inflation, There can be no assuranoe that the Con,panywm 
be able to pass on any additional expens~s or that the Company·s revenue win increase 
proportionately corYespoodiog to-st1ch Inflation. Accordmgty, high tates of lo11atlon In lndta could 
have an adverse effect oo the Company's profitability. Any adverse impact on macroeconomics 
caused by Inflation, national or govemmental lnslabl.lity, Impact on .agncultural ptoduc1ioo, 
negative0< lower economic growth in the Indian and global economy could Impact the Company's 
revenue stream, Additionally, occummce of such evenls and a consequent liquid1ty crunch shall 
also impact re tau buyer.sand the retail finance mrukot. 

g . Regulatory Risks: 

h. 

The. Company's operations entail environmental risks. The Company is subieci lo extensive 
regulations inctudlng tegutallons ,01at1ng towor1<,er heallh anef safety and envlronmenta• laws and 
regutations ooncerning land vse, air emissions. discharge of hazaJdous materia!s into the 
envl,onment, waste materials and abandonment of Installations or otheJ'wise retalJng to the 
protection of the environment in connection with hs operat)Ons. Nvme<ous go-vemment ageocles 
and departmen!s i~$Ue rules, Of91nances and regulations, which are often (fifficull and c:ostly to 
oomply wllh and wtllcll carry subs.tantlal P8M1UOS for non~phance. In tho ordinary course of 
business, the Company is subject to environmental in:speCOOfls and moniloring by govemmefll 
enforcement authontles. The Company may Incur substantial oosts, including fmes, damag~ and 
criminal ot civil sanctions, o,:experience interruptions«suspensions In the Company's operations 
for actual Of alleged violations arising under 8P()ficable environmental and other laws and 
regulations. Futurogovernmentpohcies and changes.in the laws and regulalio!lS In Ind la indudlt1g 
bul not Rmiled lo changes In regulatory framewo,k by any regulator, Inter alia the RBI or IRDAI or 
SEBI, may adversely impsct our operations. While the Company complies and has procmed and 
maintains coverage With respect to all statlltory Insurance policies, such policies are subject to 
mocfrfications. inotudtng an increase in payment of insurance premium by the state and central 
govemme.ntAny-change lntaw, regulation, rules. COO'ltr)8nt. statemen1s. ot poJicyfratn0Workis not 
within ihe con1rot of the Company and such change in laws a.nd regulations may adversely fmpact 
lheobliga.lions and operations of the Company. 

Product Liability Risks: 
The Company is subject to risks and costs associated wilh product liability, warran1ies and recalls 
In oonnectk)n with performance, oomplianceor safety related issues affec(ingoornpany·s vehiclf}S. 
From time to lime !he Company may be subject to invesUgatfons by governmenlal authorities 
reJatin,g 10 safety-and other compliance v,ith ihP. Company's vehicles. The Company also provides 
a warranty to the ultimate co1lsumer with each product sold and aCCfU8S war,Mty oxpens&.s at Iha 
ttme of sale based on ac(ual claims history. The Company expend conside«tble 1esou,ces in 
oonnection wi1h product recalls and these resources typically include the cost of the parl being 
replaced and the labour required to remove and replace the defective part. In ac!d1tlon. product 
recalls can cause company's oonsumers lo question the safety or reliability of company's vehicles 
and harm company's ruputanon. 

I. .C?isksrelatedfolaun<;h of new products by the Company: 
The ability of the Company to slrengthen i,s position within its traditional product and marke1 
segments thfOUQh devetopm0nt of Innovative p1oducts and servic&s \-hllla expanding Into 
additional market segmenls. is cru-ciat to its future success. A general shift in consumer 
preference towards d1fferenl types of vehicles, which could resull from, among other things, 
government togulatlons. onvironmental c.onceros and lncreaslng ruel p.rlces .. could have a 
negative effect on the Company's profitabmty genera!Jy. Inability to continue to improve the 
quahty Of Its products, delays In bringing new vehicles to rna~el, Inability to achfava defined 
efficiency targets while suffering ffom quality losses and la-ck of maf1cet accepta1lCe of new 
models would adversely affect the fin~ncial condilion, resul!s of ope.rations and ca~h flows of 
the Company. Tho Company may also faco potentu1J Uine and or cost ov0rrvns In dovetopment 
of new ptoducts and associated research schemes, Further, de-spile maintaining and 
deve1oping strategies for timely launches or new products, the Company may be unable to 
launch novel, high..qual11y and cost-effective products in a timeJy fashion before.its competitors 
m themarket 

J, Financ,alR/sks: 
The Company and certaln of Its subsidiaries require .signlfiC3nt capita) expenditure In order 
to lmplemenl their strategy. The Company must continue to invest capital to maintJin the 
manufacturing. and p,oductlon of two and lhrec-wheolar ptoducts. Th& Company's capital 
expenditur,e plans and requirements are subject to a number of risks, contingencie$ and 
othe.r ractors. some of which are beyond Its control. In addition, lhe Company cannot assure 
investors that ii wiU be able to generate sufficient cash flow or that it will have access to 
sufficient external financing lo supporl its current and planned business operation5, 
inciuding its oxistlng and future worldng cap.Ital requirements. The Company may find II 
difficult 10' procure adequate amount of fonds at an appropriate price and tenure due to 
unavaiJability or liquidily issues In lhe financial markets. Changes in economic and financial 
conditions o, continuing lack or liquidity fn the matket could make it difficult for the Company 
to access funds at competitive r~tes. Any such disruption in the Company's ability lo access 
ptirnary funding sources at competitive COS\$ would hav& a significant adv&rs$ effect on Its 
liquidity, financial condition and/or cash flows .. 
The Company borrows funds from varjous banks and financial institvtiO(lS to meet the long-. 
term ;.md short-lerm funding requirements for its werations an(:t funding its growth initic1tives, 
both In Rupee and Foreign CtJrrency. Upward nuctuations In lnter&st rates may Increase the cost 
of any Roa ting rate-debt ,hat the Company incurs. In addition, the interest ra!e that the Company 
will be able to secure in any lutur& debt financing wm depend on marka-t cond1tions at that time 
arid may dlffer from the rates on its existing debt fr the Interest rates are high when the 
ComP<1ny needs to access ttie markets for addi\ional debt financing, the Company's results of 
operations, planned capital e.xpencslturas and cash flows may bo adversely atrocted. Slmltarly, 
movement In exchange rates and intemalional lending rates could have impact on the 
Company's financials. 

k, Risksrelatedtoperlormanr.;e of our Sr1bsicfiories andAs-$0ciates: 

I. 

Oeteriofation fn the perfonnance of any of lhe Company's subsidiaries or associates oould 
matmially and adve~ atrec.t !he Company's results of operations. The Company have made 
and may contlnoo to make capltal oommJtments to its subsidiaries. and assodalcs . and If the 
business or operations or any of these subsidiaries and associates dete-rior,ates, the value of the 
Company's lnves-tmonts may declin8 substantially. As lndicatod In this "Risk Factors" section. our 
subsidiaries and associates are also subject to inter a!ia risks relating to COVI0-19, macro and 
mlcroeoonomk risks, financial and regulatory risks . 

Personnel Risks: 
The Company's ability to operate itsb1isiness and implement Its strategies depends, In part, on the 
oontinued oontnbullons of the Company's executive officers and other key empk)yees. The loss ot 
any of the Company's key senior executives could have an adverse effect on the Company's 
business unless and until a replac:ement is found. In addition, the Company believes that its future 
suocess wl.U depood on its conMued abtlity to aUtac:t and relaln highly skdled personnel with 
experience in the key business ~reas of the Company, Cornpetrtion for these persons is intense, 
and the Company may not be able lo successfuUy recruit, ttain or ,etain qualified nwnag~rial 
personnel. 

m. Natural DJsastet Risk: 
The Company's operatioAs depend upon its ability to pro.teci its principal prOducilon facilities 
against d.amag.e from tire. earthquaJ(es, floods. stonns. power toss and similar events and to 
conslruct fao1ilies that are not vulnerabfe 10 the effects of such events, The occurres,oe of a natural 
d[.saster or othet unanltclpatad probtums at Jts facilllies or work sltas oou1d cause lnterruptioos In 
the normal operation of its principal proctucoon fa-cilities. 

n. Natl01)al Socw1ty an<I Civil Dlsturbar>CO RISKS.' 
lr~:ho has. from time to tlmo, experienced social and c:Ml unres! W1thu1 th.e country and hostilities 
with neighbouring countries.. These hostilJtles and tensioos could 18ad to polltkal 0< acooorruc 
instability in India and a pOSSible adverse etract on the CotnpMy's busiooss t1nd future financial 
perlonnance. Acts of Wa, and other acts of violence or war may adversely affect global mar1<:ets 
and economic growth. These acts may also result in a IOS$ of business confidence, make I.ravel 
and other services more difficull and have other adverse c:onseque11ees. 

Continued on next page ... 
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... rontinued l10lil p{<l>'iou.- P•!i" 

o. CyberRi~: 

Tile Com~n~ is locreastngly reliant oo di{l1tal 1ed1no1Dgles and inte11eonnoel!lcl sys,iems for lls 
op,er.alit:lfls, Including rnanu!actunng, ,suppl\/ chain m.inil!gemet11, cus10011,,r en,gai:ie:menl, ar'ld 
fin~nci;,I tr1ms;,ctio111~. This dependen,:;a expo$1jS 111e Com[)iiny Ir; i;yb,;,r t~ i;,t,; such .;,,; d,rt;, 
breaches, ranwmwa,e attacks. phishlrig, .a~ oiherfcm,:s ol cyber illlrnsiDn. A successful cyter 
atracl<: cook! le.id to unat1ehorized access to se11sitlva Dtislncss lnform.illmi. dlsrup!lon of 
op.;tatkins, repulallona:I damag;;,, and rlFIMlclal tos.s. Addl!lonally, ai: rQQula!ory rram.iwotkl: 
around d11ta pralill_cii<l<l ,md cyt>er security evdlve, non-oomplrance couia resul1 in penalties .irld 
legal lia;;ib inties. While tile Coml)llny hil'.5 implemented cyber seoo>it~ measures anti oonlim.1es to 
Invest In slreJ'lglhenlng I1s i:ligiral Infrastructure, lh~e measl!res may nol be sufficient to pr•evll!ll all 
eyb,ir •lnclclsnu:. Tlw ll'lcreaslng siiiih.lsllcatioo ol cyoor threats po~!>s a pers;~Wnl ,rfsk to the 
Compan)"s business canlinu;ty Bnd slal:.ahalder trust. 

i>• Um,udilsd Fin,mCJ'a/ lwsu/Js 
ll'le lnfotrrra1fon Memoran~Lim ir>cluda,; urn,ud lleil st,md~lm•e ;and c(msolJ<let"d fmandal 
rewlls for tt,e nrn~ ma-nlhs endlecl December 31, 2025. As lihe (ln,a udile.tl iimu1ciel resu.lls 
prepare(! by lhe Compaoy have boon subject onl y lo a limite<l reYiew and as described tn 
Stamlard on Re11lew ~n,gagemr,mts (SR.E) 2410. "Ri:tvlew of I r1 t,1rim Flnanc:ial lnrormallO!l 
Perlotrn&d by Iha lndepM,d<inl Audttot ol lhs Enlltv" ~sued by Iha I CAJ . Any reliance b~ lh.!i 
invll,;tor:s 011 SIJcil limjletl ,e,,iew lln 8J1cial inlorm~t,c,n, for tl'>i, nirie morilt.a ended Oee<,mber 31 , 
202~, should, ai:;oo'rdingly, be limiled. Any firianclal resulls published iri the fi.J\l.lre 1'1'1!81/ riot bf€ 

consls10nl wm1 pasl pe,rfmm.1111e@. Acoord,n,gly, th€ [nvestors snould re lt on lhelr rndep~ndi,n.t 
eiamlna~on of ;,ur !lnan(:ial pos, UM and r~ ~ults. of (lpr.rallons, .i; nd sMuld Ml plaoo u;1du.ll 
relian~ '111 , or ba,ae lh.,.irinve•lrne ritdecisJori ~ole1~ 011 Ille r,n;inciar111rormauon itlcl~,;led in thi$ 
lnFormallon Document 

~~ 
~ .... ,i....m 

?TUT~ 7fift/ 
1;1'1lr '"~"{ :l"r'l.' ::rmhrR('l.T; /~~·­
~(tr)/ ~(qr~ 0T -;ip!f 

.\\lil•,l{!I tjj·Q1.'.'1 ~ ,-J'<"JiiS ~/j;•~l'l ~-
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fu:11 '11, ~ Fl'CT 11"' lTITT 'Fi ~ 'lfl('ITTI ~ tj' 'f I~~ 
·~· SJiii::r-fr 1Bf \f~ q'f{ 

I 
f, Oul:it~·ndin9 lltigal ioria alilol defaull:5! of ihe lfans-fe'ree entity, prometel'li, di'r11dora or any of the SSE 

g,oup companies: 
Pertod H,,111 (Int) Low (ln t l Average Prioo (ln t j 

There ,Is no imnsfere.i er1tlty, pursuant Ill tllf: S.ctieme. The d'elalls of Ille otnsiar'Ki1fl{l l,tlgauoos aml 
FY :::oz-5 2.~a.15 1,873.05 ,Z,431.tffi defaurt-s of IIHl Cor11pany, Promoters, Dlr~tOO's or a;'iy o! 1118 group ci:,mpani~, a:te ai/allabla in lhe 

lnform,itlon Memorarnfan; irl lha S8Cli □rl u(IM 'O<it>';lal'lclir1(1 liligaV011s'. The lnform;,lior, F'l:'2024 2,313 .90 1,075.00 1,614.87 
Merrara11dL1m ii. llploE>ded 011 weo~ile m lhe Cornr,.ny !"I www.lv!>molor,p1>m. FY202J 1,177 00 58'9.10 944.35 

5 , Regy'l:at1;1ry A1.tic111 if <l.11)' - <lf•,;iplin<1ry ac;ti<>I'! la'l\en l>y SEQ! ar Sl,;11; ~ ~;x<,::tlo'l11ge$ agi;,ins;t th!!' \/, A;oy mo'l!,,.rial tie,.,;'lor,ment .a'flarlha <late ofltu, iial"""" sheet: 
Promoteif'i in J~t 5 fioarn, ial yeim,: Other their,.,,., discl<:ised elsewhere in the ln[onnaticm Memoranaum ,;,r Ille audited financial 
Nill. slate!Tienta si11ce Apri l Dl , 20251i!J lile da e ol fil irig ·this atlverti eemenl, there h111<e been no 

t, Brief ~et~ils of ,;n,lisl.'lnding, crimim!l rm><::eeding,~ a911im,t the P1Vm0ters: 
event( development or cha,ige having implicatio ns ordhe rina11cials/cred it quality [e.g., imy 
mat aria I reg u·la tory proceed I ngs aga lnsl 1h11 Comp;:m~I P rom1,le1 / Dl•rflCl OIS, liHgatlan.s 

Nil resulllnJl In matarlal llabll1IJ8s, corporate rnslruclurlng even I &le.) wli lth may affocl lhe Issue 

\II, P~riri;,\!lar~ ef hf9h, lllW .iml ~11era9e-p1ice~ ~, the 1ih<1re~ of the li'5ted lr<1m,fel'Of entity during 
or lhe lrwesl i;,r' ,; decisloi1 la conlinue lo lnva!,I in NCRP$, The lnfo,mallon Mamor;i,nd<J m Is 
"'"" il.ible on lhe website o f the Company ,i t ww-,,tv5motor.com . 

Ille piecedlng lil111eey~al'!I: 
The Part II ol lhe- Scheme deals wllh lssu;e: of F'fefierenoe &hare& by way of bonus Thel'l!fore. lheJe Is w. Such ather lnform.rllon ,a:s may be speclDed by the Boa rd fram llme lo Ume: 

for fur111er details on lss1m of t,,!CRPS by ll'le Con1pan1 p,ursuru,I to 1110 Scl1!l'ITl0. pkl'.f)S<l refer lo no II steel tl.lf'Lsferor en1ily invol,ed. NEl'i011hel1J.SS, below .ire !he details of nigh, low and aver.1110 prfoos 
or E:QUl'rY snarns of tl'le Company in prge,etJl.-ig lhree years: ln!ormalioh Memor.andu.rn available 011 lM Wtibs,1e of Iha Comp,my at , .w.,;J,,sf'llo:IOr.c:orrL 

P<arlod 

FY2025 

FYiC,14 

FY202:3 

{f'1,1)t_u1 9?~ ,~~"'I : lJ-i ilJOiJ ti 
~ ar;::- 0~ oc ri 7fqi 

06----03-?l'.i?E 

-., zynr:.9r q, ~r ~i ~ 
Ot-{:.2---2:JW ~ ~ : wit 
1000 ~~ 3l4 05·iJC ~ ct•P) 

Capl_lali!~ 1ertns nal deijn,ad herein sllalL h .;, lle lhE! tnaanlng a,; J>fi;>&cr,I~ iM 1hs ln fortna lllln 

NS.E 
Mel'llQillndhlm. 

Hlgll ~n !l Low (In !l Average Pr!ce (in f) 

2.958.00 

2.'J13 .45 

1.176.90 

1,873.00 2.432.01 For a~e on oehalf of TVS Motor Company l imited 

1.0TJ.O(l 1.614 .S? Date 
Sdf-

:. 13 .. 02.2026 K s Srinivasan 
500,05 944.24 Place : Chenn al Company Secretary and Comploance Officer 
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